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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2003-0008

Fore River Realty Associates

Planning Copy

Applicant
33 Sewall St, Portland, ME 04102

Applicant's Mailing Address

Consultant/Agent
Applicant Ph: (207) 828-2124 Applicant Fax: (207) 828-2193

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

Application 1. D. Number

01/20/2003

Application Date

Orthopaedic Assoc. Building Expan.

Project Name/Description
33 - 33 Sewall St, Portland, Maine

Address of Proposed Site
190 D003001

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): [ ] New Building [ ] Building Addition [] Change Of Use [] Residential [ ] Office [ ] Retail

[ ] Manufacturing [] Warehouse/Distribution  [] Parking Lot
13736 s.f.

[] Other (specify)

RP

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units

Acreage of Site

Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan [ ] Subdivision [] PAD Review [] 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots
["] Flood Hazard [7] Shoreland [] HistoricPreservation [] DEP Local Certification
[T] Zoning Conditional [] Zoning Variance [ ] Other
Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan $500.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 01/22/2003
Planning Approval Status: Reviewer
[ ] Approved [] Approved w/Conditions ["] Denied
See Attached
Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to [] Additional Sheets
- . Attached
[] OKto Issue Building Permit
signature date

Performance Guarantee [] Required* [ ] Not Required
* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below
[] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
[] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
[T] Building Permit Issue

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
[] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [] Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
[] Final Inspection

date signature
[] Certificate Of Occupancy

date
[ ] Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
[ ] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

[] Defect Guarantee Released

date

signature



Memorandum
Department of Planning and Development
Planning Division

To: Chair Caron and Members of the Portland Planning Board
From: Kandice Talbot, Planner

Date: February 11, 2003

Re: Building Addition

Vicinity of 33 Sewall Street
Othopaedic Associates of Portland P.A., Applicant

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. are requesting site plan review for a proposed
13,736 sq. ft. building expansion to their existing facility located at 33 Sewall Street.
New walkways, landscaping and screen wall are proposed to enhance the expansion. The
site is approximately 3.38 acres in size and zoned R-P Residence Professional.

Building Expansion

The building expansion will consist of a first floor expansion of 5,870 sq. ft. and a second
floor expansion of 7,866 sq. ft., which will total 13,736 sq. ft. The first floor expansion
will consist of the addition of four operating rooms, additional waiting and support space
and an expansion of the existing physical therapy space. The second floor expansion will
consist of additional office and administrative support space and space is provided for the
possible development of a walk-in clinic area.

The proposed expansion is planned to occur on the south side of the existing building and
will be consistent with the existing architectural style in both materials and form.

Flevations of the building will be available for the Board at the workshop meeting.

Access/Circulation

Access will be from two existing curb cuts on Sewall Street. The proposed expansion
will eliminate seven (7) parking spaces. The zoning ordinance requires a total of 140
parking spaces. With the loss of seven (7) parking spaces there will remain 181 parking
spaces on-site. Although this number of spaces exceeds the requirements, the demand for
parking for this use requires ample parking in order for the applicant to properly service
their clients. To allow for the need of additional parking spaces, Orthopaedic Associates
of Portland P.A. has entered into a 7-year leasgith the State of Maine to reserve 40



spaces in the adjacent MDOT lot across from the Portland Intermodal Facility.
Employees of Orthopaedic Associates will use these spaces. The lease is included as
> Attachment &,

Larry Ash, Traffic Engineer, has reviewed the plans and has concerns with overflow
parking onto Sewall Street, how employees will get to/from the MDOT lot, site distances,
and whether MDOT has additional space to lease.

Utilities

The new expansion will require modifications to the existing water and sanitary
connections to the building. These changes are anticipated to occur within the limits of
the property. The applicant will need to submit capacity letters for the proposed
expansion.

Drainage

Currently, the drainage from the site sheet flows to existing catchbasins around the site
and then outlets into an existing detention area, which is located southwest of the
property. The applicant is not proposing any changes to the drainage.

Lighting

New building mounted lighting will occur at all doorways. These will be shielded
fixtures to complement the architecture. Staffis requesting that the applicant submit
catalogue cuts of the light fixtures and lighting photometric plan to determine that the
proposed lighting meets the City’s lighting standards.

Landscaping
The proposed expansion will remove several existing trees on the site. New landscape
plantings will be developed on Sewall Street to replace the landscape that is being

removed. The City Arborist has reviewed and approved the plans.

Issues to Resolve Prior to Public Hearing

The Zoning Administrator is currently reviewing the plans.

Financial Capability
Neighborhood Meeting

1. Traffic concerns
2. Capacity Letters
3. Lighting

4.

5.



Attachments:

1. Applicant’s Submittal dated January 21, 2003

2. License Agreement between Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. and MDOT
3. Traffic Impact from Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.

4. Plan
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Steve Doe

From: Steve Doe

Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2003 10:07 AM

To: 'Kandi Talbot'

Cc: 'SBushey@DelucaHoffman.com'; Mark McAuliffe (E-mail); Brian O'Donnell (E-mail)
Subject: FW: Orthopaedic Assaciates Site plan Review

Kandi,

Yes please let me know the staffs feelings on the stormwater. The increase in the site's impervious surface is very minor.
Other responses to Steve's comments are listed below under each item.

If you have additional comments please call me.

Thanks

Steve Doe

—---Oriainal Message-----

From: Steve Bushey [SMTP:SBushsy@DslucaHoffman.com)
Sent: Wednesday, March 05, 2003 8:27 AM

To: Sarah Hopkins (E-mall)

Subject: Orthopasdic Associates Site plan Review

Sarah,

I'm a bit behind on this review, however, | did want to provide my
comments on this project. They are as follows:

1. The project involves the increase of impervious surface on the site
therefore it is necessary that a stormwater management report be
prepared to analyze the impacts to the existing drainage system, On
other projects, it has also been the City’s policy to require applicants
to provide water quality treatment for parking lots greater than 25
spaces, even when improvements to the lot are not strictly part of the
work. Will the Planning authority require water quality improvement
measures for this project?

2. | suggest that additional grading information In the form of spot
grades be provided along the proposed expanslion area.
[Steve Doa] The supplemental submittal of March 3 provides detailed grading information suitable far construction.

3. Itis unclear whether the existing transformer pad must be relocated

and where it will go.

[Steve Dos] The March 3 plans indicate status of the transformer. The transformer will be upgraded and placed on the
existing pad.

4. Details for the dumpster enclosure should be provided,

[Steve Doe] The dumpster enclosure will be the same design as exists on site. It will be a masonry ( brick ) enclosure
approximately 5' - 5" In height and have a double door enclosure. |t may be possible to reuse the existing doors with some
minor modifications to ensure that they can clase properly. The March 3 plans provide detfails as to the layout and
materials.

5. It appears that spot grading and must be provided to address

drainage along the Sewall Street Frontage. The proposed building

addition and the landscaping looks like it will interrupt the drainage

flow path therefore same amount of work may be necessary in this area. ‘

[Steve Doe] Again the March 3 plans provide clarification to this. We are maintaining the drainage flow path along the
Sewall street side. Plantings and limits of mulch are kept clear of the swale so as nat ta impede the flow. The new side
walk that connects from Sewall Street will be cuivertad to maintain drainage to the Catch Basin.

6. My knowledge of the area is that parking can at times be extremely
full for this use and the adjacent uses. | trust that the planning
staff and zoning will be reviewing this issue closely.

1
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SebagoTechnics
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00207
Meeting Minutes
To: Kandice Talbot
From: Steve Doe
cc: Mark McAuliffe
Re: Neighborhood Meeting - Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.
Date: " March 3, 2003
Time: 5:30 - 6:30 PM

Attendance: Two Individuals from the Neighborhood

On March 3, 2003, Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. hosted a neighborhood meeting
at their facility to present an overview of their proposed building expansion and provide an
opportunity for neighbors to ask questions of the development. Site plans and building plans
were available for viewing. Mark McAuliffe from OAP and Steve Doe from Sebago Technics
performed the informal presentation and answered questions.

The two neighbors attending were enthusiastic and supportive of the proposed expansion.
The meeting closed at 6:15.

SGD:je
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Orthopsedic Associates of Portland P.A.
Neighborhood Expansion Plan Meeting
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PLANNING REPORT #10-03

BUILDING ADDITION
VICINITY OF 33 SEWALL STREET
SITE PLAN REVIEW
ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF PORTLAND P.A., APPLICANT

Submitted to:

Portland Planning Board
Portland, Maine

March 11, 2003

Submitted by:
Kandice Talbot, Planner
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INTRODUCTION

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. are requesting site plan review for a proposed 14,312 sq. ft.
building expansion to their existing facility located at 33 Sewall Street. New walkways, landscaping and
screen wall are proposed to enhance the expansion. The site is approximately 3.38 acres in size and
zoned R-P Residence Professional.

Notices were sent to area residents. A notice also appeared in the March 3rd and March 4th editions of
the Portland Press Herald.

II.

1.

Iv.

OAPLAN\DEVREVW\SEWALL33\PBR10-03.DOC

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Zoning: R-P Residence Professional
Parcel Size: 3.38 acres

Parking Spaces: 181 parking spaces
Building Expansion Area: 14,312 sq. ft.

Uses: Medical Facility

STAFF REVIEW

The proposed development has been reviewed by staff for conformance with the relevant review
standards of the site plan ordinance. Staff comments are highlighted in this report.

SITE PLAN REVIEW
1/2. Traffic

Access will be from two existing curb cuts on Sewall Street. The proposed expansion will
eliminate seven (7) parking spaces. The zoning ordinance requires a total of 141 parking spaces.
With the loss of seven (7) parking spaces there will remain 181 parking spaces on-site.
Although this number of spaces exceeds the requirements, the demand for parking for this use
requires ample parking in order for the applicant to properly service their clients. To allow the
need of additional parking spaces, Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. has entered into a 7-
year lease with the State of Maine to reserve 40 spaces in the adjacent MDOT lot across from the
Portland Intermodal Facility. Employees of Orthopaedic Associates will use these spaces. The
lease is included as Attachment 2.

Two additional walkways into the site from Sewall Street have been added. One off the
operating room expansion is for emergency means of egress from the building. The other is to
provide access to the site by employees using the MDOT parking lot.

Larry Ash, Traffic Engineer, has reviewed the plans and finds the plan acceptable. The Traffic
Engineer’s memo is included as Attachment 4.



3. Bulk, Location, Height of Proposed Buildings

The building expansion will consist of a first floor expansion of 6,446 sq. ft. and a second floor
expansion of 7,866 sq. ft., which will total 14,312 sq. ft. The first floor expansion will consist of
the addition of four operating rooms, additional waiting and support space and an expansion of
the existing physical therapy space. The second floor expansion will consist of additional office
and administrative support space and space is provided for the possible development of a walk-in
clinic area.

The proposed expansion is planned to occur on the south side of the existing building and will be
consistent with the existing architectural style in both materials and form. Elevations are

included as Attachment 13.

4. Sewers, Stormdrains, Water

The new expansion will require modifications to the existing water and sanitary connections to
the building. These changes are anticipated to occur within the limits of the property. A letter
from Portland Water District is included as Attachment 5. A sewer capacity letter from Public
Works has been requested and there does not appear to be any sewer capacity issues in this area.
A potential condition of approval is:

- that a sewer capacity letter from the Portland Sewer Division be submitted to staff prior
to issuance of a building permit.

5. Landscaping and Existing Vegetation

The proposed expansion will remove several existing trees on the site. New landscape plantings
will be installed on Sewall Street to replace the landscape that is being removed. A 6 ft. wide
landscape strip has been added along the southern elevation to improve and soften the visual
appearance of this area. The City Arborist has reviewed and approved the plans.

0. Soils and Drainage

Currently, the drainage from the site sheet flows to existing catchbasins around the site and then
outlets into an existing detention area, which is located southwest of the property. The applicant
is not proposing any changes to the drainage.

The Development Review Coordinator has reviewed the plans and has comments regarding
stormwater quality treatment, tracking of silt onto adjacent streets, spot grades around the
building, and connection of a foundation drain to an existing catch basin. The DRC’s memo is
included as Attachment 6.

The DRC and staff are recommending that the applicant install a stormwater treatment unit to
treat some of the parking area. Although the applicant is not proposing any new parking areas,
the site has a large amount of parking, which is not treated at this time. A potential condition of
approval is:

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\SEWALL33\PBR10-03.DOC 3



- that the plans be revised to reflect the Development Review Coordinator’s memo dated
March 7, 2003 to be reviewed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator.

7. Exterior Lighting

New building mounted lighting will occur at all doorways. The applicant is proposing a shielded
fixture to complement the architecture. A catalogue cut of the lighting fixture is included as
Attachment 7.

8. Fire

The Fire Department has reviewed and approved the plans.

9. Financial Capability

The applicant has submitted a letter of financial capability from Peoples Bank. It is included as
Attachment 8.

10. Neighborhood Meeting

A neighborhood meeting was held on March 3, 2003. A copy of the sign-in sheet and minutes
are included as Attachment 9.

V. MOTIONS FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER
On the basis of plans and materials submitted by the applicant and on the basis of information
contained in Planning Report #10-03 relevant to standards for site plan regulations, and other
findings as follows:

1. That the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the land use code.

Potential Conditions of Approval

1. that the plans be revised to reflect the Development Review Coordinator’s memo
dated March 7, 2003 to be reviewed and approved by the Development Review
Coordinator.

1. that a sewer capacity letter from the Portland Sewer Division be submitted to

staff prior to issuance of a building permit.

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\SEWALL33\PBR10-03.DOC 4



Attachments:

1. Applicant’s Submittal dated January 21, 2003

2. License Agreement between Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. and MDOT
3. Traffic Impact from Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.
4. Traffic Engineer’s Memo dated March 6, 2003

5. Portland Water District Letter

6. DRC’s Memo dated March 5, 2003

7. Lighting Catalogue Cut

8. Financial Capability Letter

9. Sign-in Sheet and Minutes

10. Applicant’s Letter dated February 7, 2003

11. Applicant’s Letter dated March 3, 2003

12. Plans

13. Elevations

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\SEWALL33\PBR10-03.DOC



SebagoTechnics III
Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street

P.0. Box 1339

Westbrook, Maine
January 21, 2003 04098-1339
00207 Ph.207-856-0277

Fax 856-2206

Ar.

Sarah Hopkins

Planning & Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Major Site Plan Application
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A., Sewall Street

Dear Sarah:

On behalf of Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. (OAP), I am pleased to submit the
attached Site Plan Application for a proposed building expansion to their existing facility on
Sewall Street. This facility is in the RP Zone.

This building expansion is in support of their expanding Orthopaedic Services and consist of
the following:

First Floor Expansion 5,870 s.f.

e Expansion involves adding two Operating Rooms with revised
Clean and Dirty support spaces in the Outpatient Surgery
Center. Enlarging of the recovery area to support two new
Operating Rooms. Additional waiting and support space is
provide to the Outpatient Surgery Center under this expansion
plan.

e Expansion of the existing Physical Therapy space is proposed.
Second Floor Expansion 7,866 s.f.
e Expansion provides for additional office and administrative

support space on top of existing first floor space and above the
first floor Physical Therapy expansion.



Ad LA

Ms. Hopkins -2~ January 21, 2003

e Space is provided for the possible development of a walk-in clinic area above the
expanded first floor Outpatient Surgery Center.

Total Building Expansion 13,736 s.f.

The proposed expansion is planned to occur on the south side of the existing building and will
be consistent with the existing architectural style in both materials and form. Building floor
plans and elevations are attached for your review and consideration. Color plans will be
presented at the workshop hearing.

Site Plan changes are minor in nature and consist of removal of seven (7) parking spaces and
relocation of the service area east of its current location. New walkways, site landscaping and
screen walls are proposed to enhance and support the proposed expansion.

Parking

The 13,736 s.f. expansion combined with the existing 42,000 s.f. building requires a total of
140 parking spaces per the ordinance (1 space/400s.f.). With the loss of seven (7) spaces
their remains 181 parking spaces on-site. =~ While this number exceeds the ordinance
requirements, the demand for parking for this use requires ample parking in order for the
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. to properly service their clients. To supplement the
on-site parking Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. have entered into a 7 year lease with
the State of Maine to reserve 40 spaces in the adjacent MDOT lot across from the Portland
Intermodal Facility. These spaces will be used by employees. They are also pursuing
development of a new shared parking lot with the Eye Care Center on Sewall Street. This
parking program implemented by OAP will meet or exceed the needs of this facility.

Impervious Surface

The RP Zone allows for a maximum impervious surface of 80% of the total site. Currently the
site is at 75%. This new building program adds 4,426 s.f. of impervious surface to the site
raising the ratio to 78%.

Site Lighting

The existing site light poles will adequately serve to light the areas around the new building.
New building mounted lighting will occur at all doorways. These will be shielded fixtures to
complement the architecture.

Landscaping

The proposed additions will remove several existing trees on the property. If feasible, we
propose to relocate these elsewhere on-site. New landscape plantings will be developed on
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Sewall Street to restore the landscape that is being removed. The attached site plans indicates
suggested treatment for these areas.

Utility Services

The new addition will require modifications to the existing water and sanitary connections to
the building. These changes are anticipated to occur within the limits of the property.

Additional Permits
There are no additional State or local permits required for this project.

I trust this Application package provides the City with enough information for review and
consideration to place us on a workshop agenda with the Planning Board for February 11®,

We look forward to presenting this project to the Board at that time. In the interim if you have
questions, comments or require additional information, please call me.

Sincerely,
SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

2 [ —

Stephen G. Doe, R.L.A.
Landscape Architect

SGD:dlIf

cc: Mark McAuliffe
Brian O’Donnell
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City of Portland Site Plan Application

It you ar the propeny owner owe res estate toxes, personal property taxes or user chorges on ony property within the City
of Porfland, payment arangements must be made before permi) applicalions con be recelved by the Inspections Dept. -

Address of Construction: 86 “SENGLL 'ﬁfh@‘r‘ Ione:

RZAEL g

To#clv Squc}é Fdoiage of Propaosed Structure Squore footage of Lot ‘

(2, T2 s7, 3.22AcpEs (147,2%2 BE)S.F
Tax Assessor's Char, Block & Lot Property owner. majing address: Telephone:
Chart# (92 Blocks Lot fope Pner Repupy zo7-gz8 ;%fgg@g)
D 1,8,4-16 /€ (513,17 Po.Bog 1260 a . Bz = Tedy
Helto , e, 8 ¢ PORTLAND , ME p4ioHd - (260 ]
Consultant/Agent, mailing address, Applicant name, mailing address, Project name:
phone & contact person telephone #/Fox#/Pager#: mp;sp:c. Asoa:
e Tos /m TEINICS  <SomiE As cwnpe. af PoeTiens £24,

Preposed Development (check all that apply) _ New Building )Q_Building Additlon ___Change of Use
— Residential _)LOﬁu:e . Retall __mMaonufacturing __ Warehouse,/Disfitsution . Parking lot
~Subdivision, amount of lofs____ §25,00 perlat § S

—Site Locatlon of Development $3,000, exc epl for residential lots which are ther $200 per lot
—Traffle Movement $1,000 __ Stermwater Quallty 525000 ___ Ofher
—_After the fact review - Major project $1,500.00 —After the tact review - Minor project $1,200.00

Major Development $500.00 Minor Development $5400.00
Plan Amendmends: Board review $200.00 Staff review $100.00

Who biling will be sent to: CRTHERIEDIC. Ascocmmrs of BT LenD FA,
Mailing address: .o, Box 1260 207 - A28,

State and Zip: me gtf O - Contact person:m & Phone;
ForTremo, 10%-]24.6 MeAui 20 2L/

- ""Subm‘tfluls%hul Mnclude (%) separote folded pockets-of thefollowing:

i

a. copy of application
b, cover leHer slating the nalure of the praject
¢. slte plan containing the informatian found In the attached sample plans check lst
Amendment fo Plans: Amendment applications should include & separate packets of the above (q, b, and ¢}

ALL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEATLY AND IN PACKET FORM

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outiines the process, coples are ovailable af he counter ot .50 per page (8.5 x11)
you may also vislt the web she: us © erl4 :

! hereby cerfify that! am the Owner of record ol the named property, or ihot the owner of record outhorkzes the proposed work ang that |
hove been authomzed by the owner to make this opplication os his/her authordzed ogent. tagres to conform fo all applicabie iaws of this
jurisalction. In addition, If o permit for work descdped in this application is Issued. | centify Ihat the Code OFlelals authorizad representotiva
shall have the outhorty to enfer all ereas covered by this permit at any reasonoble kour 1o enforce the provisions of the codes applicoble
tg this pemif.

7
Signature of applicant: /%/’/Q/Z//%/ Date: //20/0 7
7 V4 va

/

This application is for site review ONLY, ¢ bullding Permit application and assoclated fees will be required
priar to construchon.

|
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LICENSE AGREEMENT

This License Agreement is entered into this 8th day of January, 2003, by and
between the State of Maine, acting by and through its Department of Transportation
(hereinafter "MDOT"), Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., (hereinafier
"Orthopaedic Associates"), and Langdon Street Real Estate, Inc. (hereinafter "L SRE™).

WHEREAS, MDOT owns land situated in the City of Portland, County of
Cumberland, State of Maine, more particularly described in the following instrumants’
a) Notice of Layout and Taking dated March 27, 1969, recorded in the Cumberland
County Registy of Deeds in Book 3079, Page 335; b) Notice of Layout and Taking
dated December 10, 1970, recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3153, Page 761,
and Quitclaim Deed from Portland Terminal Company dated March 9, 1973, recorded in
said Registry of Deeds in Book 3367, Page 171, and shown on the attached Exhibit A
(hereinafier the "MDQT Property"); and

WHEREAS, MDOT has coustructed a "Park 'n Ride" parking facility
(hereinafter the "Park 'n Ride Lot") on a pertion of the MDQOT Property for the purpose of
providing a parking area to accommaodate persons using the Portland Intennodal
Transportation Facility located nearby and for use by other members of the waveling
public; and

WHEREAS, MDOT has entered into a License and Operating Agreement dated
September 20, 2001 with Langdon Street Real Estate, Inc. for the operation, management
and maintenance of the Park 'n Ride Lot, and for the collection of parking fees associated
with the public's use of the Park 'n Ride Lot; the revenue generazed from such parking
fees is applied to the operation and maintenance of the Park 'n Ride Lot; and

WHEREAS, and during certain periods the Park 'n Ride Lot is not filled to
cepacily; and

WHEREAS, Orthopaedic Associates occupies the building adjacent to the
MDOT Property situated at 33 Sewall Street in said City of Portland and desires to use a
portion of the Park 'n Ride Lot to provide parking spaces for its employees and its
tenants; and

WHEREAS, MDOT is willing to allow such use by Orthopedic Associates, its
employees and tenants.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutnal benefits 1o be derived here
from, the parties agree as follows:

1. Grant of License. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, MDOT

2

hereby prants to Ortiopaedic ASSOCIates & Licwsﬁcrfonrf#ﬂhnﬂmgwaces—m—ﬁ:e-—f———*——

Park 'n Ride Lot for parking by its employees or lenants during thie period between 6 a.m.
and 6 p.m., Monday through Friday inclusive, subject to the Blackout Periods imposed in

Page 1 of &
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Paragraph 6, below. In addition, Orthopaedic Associates shall have the option of
acquiring an additional twenty (20} parking spaces on or after December 1, 2003, and an
additional twenty (20) parking spaces on or after December 1, 2004 at the rates, terms
and conditions contained herein upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to MDOT.
MDOT and LSRE shal) use their best effort to assure that the specified nurober of
parking spaces designated for Orthopaedic Associates' use shall be available at al] fimes
Orthopaedic Associates is entitled to the use of such spaces as provided herein.

A

2. Term of License. The initial term of this License Agreement shall be for the
period commencing on January 1, 2003 and continuing until December 31, 2009. Thus
License Agreement may be renewed by mumal agreement of the parties for an additional
term of two (2) ysars.

3. License Fee. Orthopacdic Assaciates agrees to pay two dollars (52.00) per
parling space per day for the number of parking spaces and during the peniods set forth
for its permitted use in Paragraph 1, above. Payments shall be due quarterly in advance,
on January 1, April 1. July 1 and October 1 of each year during the tenu of this
Agreement. Payment shall be made directly 10 LSRE. LSRE shall apply such fees to
expenses associated with the maintenance and operation of the Park 'n Ride Lot as set
forth in Paragraph 7 of the License and Operating Agreement between LSRE and MDOT
dated September 20, 2001, or as directed by MDOT. Such revenues shall be subject to the
Accounting and Surplus Revenues provisions of Paragraph 8 of said License and
Operating Agreement.

4. Access. Orthopaedic Associates’ employees and fenants shall have access to
the Park 'n Ride Lot by means of "prox cards” which LSRE shall provide to Orthopaedic
Associates. Orthopacdic Associates shall be responsible for any fees associated with
activation of the prox cards.

5. Operational Responsibilities. LSRE shall continue to have operational and
maintenance responsibilities for the Park 'n Ride Lot as set forth the in the License and
Operating Agreement between LSRE and MDOT dated September 20, 2001. LSRE shall
be responsible for maintaining and repairing the walkway berween the Park 'n Ride Lot
and property of Orthopeedic Associates and shall do so in accordance with municipal and
state requirements and good industry practices.

6. Blackout Periods. Access 1o parking spaces in the Park 'n Ride Lot shall not
be available to Orthopedic Associates, its employees and tenants, in order to
accommodate use of all of parking spaces in the Park ‘n Ride Lot by patrons of the
Intermodal Transportation Terminal during the following peak use periods (hereinatter
the "Blackout Periods"):

3. The four (4) day Thanksgiving holiday period between Wednesday, November
25, 2003 and Sunday, November 30, 2003;

Page 2 of 6
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b. The ten (10) day Christmas holiday period between December 23, 2003 and
January 1, 2004;

¢. The ten (10) day February school vacation period between February 14, 2003
and February 23, 2003; and

d. The ten (10) day April school vacation period between April 17,2003 and
April 27, 2003.

MDOT, in its sole discretion, shall determine the dates of the Blackout Periods for future
years, but in no event shall the total number of days exceed the number of days containad
in the periods covered in subparagraphs 6a through d, above. MDOT shall designate the
Blackout Periods for each calendar year no later than December 1° of the previous
calendar year and give Orthopaedic Associates written notice thereof.

7. Use of the Park ‘n Ride Lot. MDOT, LSRE and Orthopaedic Associates
acknowledge that the primary purpose of the Park 'n Ride Lot is to provide parking for
persons using the Portland Intermodal Transportation Facility and other m ernbers of the
traveling public.  Any commercial use of the Park 'n Ride Lot without written
autharizaton of MDOT is prohibited. MDOT reserves the right 1o terminate this License
Agreement upon six (6) months' prior written notice to Orthopaedic Associates in the
cvent that the parking spaces licensed hereunder are necessary for ransportalion
purposes.

8. Right of Eutry. MDOT and LSRE reserve a right of entry upen the Park n
Ride Lot by their duly authorized officers, employees or agents 1o inspect the Park 'n
Ride Lot, 1o make repairs or enhancements or (o respond 10 an emergency.

9 Insurance and Indemnification.

2. Orthopaedic Associates shall obtain premises liability insurance to cover its
use of the parking spaces within the Park 'n Ride Lot with limits of no less than One
Million Dollars (§1,000,000.00) per occurrence, naming the State of Maine and LSRE a3
Additional Insureds. Such insurance MUST provide that the State of Maine be notified
in the event the policy is cancelled. Orthopaedic Associates shall furnish MDOT with
satisfactory proof of such insurance prior 10 commencing use of the Park 'n Ride Lat.
Said proof of insurance and any cancellation natices shall be mailed 10

Director, Office of Passenger Transportation
Maine Department of Transportation

16 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0016

Nothing herein shall, nor is intended to, waive any defense, immunity, or
limitation of liability which may be available to MDOT or its officers, agents or

Page 3 of 6




“

82872003  14:13  SEBAGD TECHNICS + 97568:
5 5 97
027082003 15:53 FAX 828 2180 At RS

NO. 988

20

employees under the Maine Tort Claims Act or any other privileges or immundties
provided by law.

Orthopaedic Associates agrees 10 indemnify, defend and hold harmless MDQOT
and LSRE, their respective agents, attormeys, employees or independent contractors,
against any and all liability, loss, cost, damage, expenses, claims or actions of any nature
whatsoever arising out of Orthopaedic Associates' use of the parking spaces in the Park 'n
Ride Lot.

b LSRE shall maintain its existing premises Jiability insurance policy with lumuts
of no less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence, naming Orthpaedic
Associates as an Additional Insuzed. Such insurance MUST provide that Orthopaedic
Associates be notified in the event the policy is cancelled. LSRE shall furnish
Orthpaedic Associates with setisfactory proof of such insurance prior to Orthpaedic
Associates' commencing use of the Park ' Ride Lot. Said proof of insurance and any
cancellation notices shall be mailed to:

Orthopaedic Associates of Pordand, P.A.
P.0. Box 1260

33 Sewall St.

Portland, ME 04104-1260

Attention: Mark A. McAuliffe

10. Default and Remcdics. Orthopaedic Associates, LSRE, or MDOT shall be
in default under this License Agreement if Orthopaedic Associates, LSRE, or MDOT
fails to perform or observe its terms and conditions or to comply with any restriction
contained herein.

If Orthopaedic Associates, LSRE, or MDOT is in default undey the terms,
conditions or restrictions contained herein, any other party shal) have the right 10
rerminate this License Agreement in the event the defaulting party fails to cure such
default within thirty (30) days written notice thereof.

11. Termination. This License Agreement may be terminated by MDOT or
Orthopaedic Associates on thirty (3 0) days written notice in the event of a default by the
other, or in the case of Orthopaedic Associates, in the event of a default by LSRE as t¢
its duties hereunder, which default shal] not have been remedied by the defauliing party
pursuant to Paragraph 10, above or upon ninety (90) days’ prior written potice in the
event that MDOT determines that this License Agreement is not in the best interests or
consistent with MDOT's obligations and responsibilities under applicable law.

12. Modification. Except as otherwise provided herein, this License Agreement
may be modified only in writing signed by all parties hereto.

Page 4 0£6
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13. Assignment Rights. Orthopaedic Associates shall not assign or ansfer this
License Agreement without the prior writlen consent of MDOT, which consent shall not

be unreasonably withheld.

14. Notices. Any notice given under this License Agreements shall be in writing
and delivered in hand or sent postage prepaid by United States Registered Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, or by such other entity that provides delivery with return receipt.
directed to the other party at its address set forth below, or such other address as any
party may designate by notice given from time to time in accordance with this Paragraph.

All such notices should be addressed as follows:

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. Statc of Maine

P.O. Box 1260 Department of Transportation

33 Sewall St. 16 State House Stauon

Portland, ME 04104-1260 Augusta, ME 04333-0016

anention: Mark A. McAuliffe Attentjon: Office of Passenger
Transportation

1.anpdon Srreer Real Estate, Inc.

c/o Harry Blunt

7 Langdon St.

Concord, NT1 03301

15. Miscellaneous. This License Agreement may be exeouted in counterparts.
each of which when executed by all parties shall be deemed to be an original, and all of
which counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument; constitutes the
entire agreement of the parties with respect to its subject matter, superseding all prior oral
and written comrnunications, proposals, negotiations, representations, understandings,
 courses of dealing, agreements and contracts between the parties in such respect; and is
Lot intended 10 inure to the benefii Gf any third pasty beneficiary: - T —
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this License
Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year
first above written.

ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES
OF PORTLAND, P.A.

Lo MY

Witness By: Mark A. Mc.yﬁf{ffa
Its: Chief Executive

STATE OF MAINE
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

P /) Ll

Witess By: Konald L. Roy
Is: Director, Office of Passenger
Transportation

LANGDON STREET REAL
ESTATE, INC.

Witness 7 - By: Iianyy( Blunt
Tts: President

g Page 6 of 6
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TO: Kandice Talbot, Planner

FROM: Larry Ash, Traffic Engineer

DATE: March 7, 2003

RE: Orthopaedic Associates, Sewall Street

I have visited the site and reviewed the plans and have no concerns with this proposed
development.
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SEBAGO TECHNICS
Porfland S5

Watfter District 225 Douglass St.- P.O. Box 3553 - Portand. ME 04108.3553

Customer Service Hotline (207) 761-8310

(207) 774-5961
February 21, 2003 FAX (207) 879-5837

Stephen G. Doe, R.L.A.
Sebago Technics

PO Box 1339
Westbrook, Me. 04098

Re: 33 Sewall St.-Portland
Steve:

This letter is to confirm there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to serve
the needs of the proposed 14,000 square foot building expansion at 33 Sewall St. in Portland.
Checking District records, I find there is a 12” cast iron water main on the opposite side of the
street in Sewall St. as well as a water hydrant in front of the property.

Current records for 33 Sewall St. indicate the property is currently served by a 4” ductile iron
domestic water service and a 8” ductile iron fire service. The capacity of the existing water
meter would be up to 320GPM. Based current usage for the property, 19,000 GPM, the current
service has the capacity to serve the expansion.

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water to
serve the needs of your proposed project.

Hydrant Location: Sewall St. 600” South of Congress St.
Hydrant # 1474
Static pressure = 94  PSI
Flow = 1556 GPM
Last Tested 11/30/2001

I

If the district can be of further assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Portland Water D /2

J1m Pandiscio
Means Coordinator






CUSTOMER

INQUIRY

Munic: D Reg #: D5138B - 1 Status: A Amount Due: 1262.64
SSI or Tax #: Book: 35 -
Service No.: 130447 Page: 30
BILL TO: SERVICE LOCATION:
Name: [ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES [33 JISEWALL ST ]
Attn: [ ' [PORTLAND 1 IME] [04102-2603]
Adri1: [33 SEWALL ST

Adr2: | Sort Street No: [83 ]

CSzZ: [PORTLAND [ME][04102-2638 Descrip: TP _FRONT @FIRE SERVICE

Phone: ( ) -
Water Rate: W01 Active Dt: 05/15/89 --BILL HOLD-- --BILLING- -
Sewer Rate: PM Final Dt: On: Initial?:
Sewer Muni: D Shut Chk: By: Final?:
Type (RCIG): C Next Bill: # Months:
Tax Exempt: N Serv_Per: 02/11/03 --COLLECT HOLD- - --AUTO PAY--
3rd Party?: Bill Cycle : M On: Y/N: N
Tenant Act?: Read Cycle: M By: On:
Ground Box?: N Amt:0.00
Bills(F13) Reads(F14) Meters(Fi17) 3rdParty(F18) Print(F19) >

9
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DeLUCA-HOFRMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. ROADWAY DESIGN

B
CONSULTING ENGINIERS @  ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
gz ¥ TRAFGIC STUDIES AND MANAGEMENT
%Qfggyorgr;gm.mmoms - Qfg‘;ﬁ}i’jﬁ}gﬂm}
L. 207 77 1
FAX 267 §70 0896 B  CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
MEMORANDUM A 'E‘%’ (@
DATE: Maxch 7, 2003
TO: Kandi Talbot, Portland Planning
FROM: Stephen R. Bushey, P.E.
SUBJECT: Orthopaedic Associates, Site plan review

Kandi,
My original comments for the Qrthopaedic Associates site Plan were as follows:

1. The project involves the increase of impervioys surface on the site therefore it is necessary that a
stormwater management report be prepared to analyze the Impacts fo the existing drainage system. On
other projecls, it has also been the City's policy to require applicants to provide water quality freatment for
parking lots greater than 25 spaces, even when improvements to the lot are not strictly part of the work.
Will the Planning authority require water quality improvement measures for this project?

2. | suggest that additional grading information in the form of spot grades be provided along the proposed
expansion area.

3. ltis unclear whether the exjsting transformer pad must be relocated and where it will go.
4. Details for the dumpster enclosure should be provided.

5. It appears that spot grading and must be provided to address drainage along the Sewall Street
Frontage. The proposed bullding addition and the landscaping looks like it will interrupt the drainage flow
path therefore some amount of work may be necessary in this area.

6. My knowledge of the area is that parking can at fimes be extremely full for this use and the
adjacent uses. | trust that the planning staff and zoning will be reviewing this issue closely.

It is my understanding the Sebago Technics has responded to these comments and pravided revised
drawings dated 03-03-03. | have reviewed the latest drawings (Sheets 1-4) and offer the following
comments:

1. Steve Doe and | have discussed the project's need for stormwater quality treatment. He will be
reviewing the plans and offering stormwater quality treatment measures in a subsequent
submission for City review.

2. The latest plans provide additjonal detail as to the grading and layout for the expansion. The
plans will result In considerable excavation activity on the south side of the building. This will
include foundation construction and parking/pavement area recopstruction. The conditions of
approval should Include a requirement that the applicant prevent erosion and the track of mud
and silt onto adjacent streets.

3, The Site Plan Sheet 2 of 4 contains numerous spot grades and detail for the Jayout. It is difficult
to clearly identify the accessible routes from the paved areas to the various doorways, hence it
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might be beneficial to have the plan either clarify these routes or another plan prepared fo more
clearly represent the various sidewalk areas, ramps, steps, and walls. It does appear that the
proposed spot grades are adequate, however | am not clear as to how handicap persons enter
the building.

4. The spot grades near the south west corner of the expansion should be reviewed to confirm that
they will work and perhaps several bottom of curb grades added for clarity.

5. A foundation drain is proposed to connect to an exjsting catch basin in the paved area. The drain
size should be identified. We recommend that any roof drain leaders fie into the catch basin viaa
separate line.

6. A new generator is proposed. Although a masonry wall enclosure likely provides adequate noise
buffering, Planning may want to review the specific noise levels from the new generator,

| look forward to reviewing the stormwater submission and addressing any questions you or the applicant
may have. At this time the plans appear acceptable for review and consideration for conditional approval.

Steve Bushey, PE
Senior Engineer

Srb/in1350.10/orthomemotalbot03-07-03/1:
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Sundowner is an
environmenfoully
friendly luminaire
series that delivers g
sharp 85-degree
light cutoff making it
ideal for accentuat-
ing a building's form
and presence, with-
ouf the light poliution
common to most
outdoor lighting.

Sundowner's light-
control design meets
stringent light tres-
Pass code compli-
ances for down light-
ing, and is available
in wattages from 50
to 175 watt,

The unique optical
system includes a
specular aluminum
reflector and

canopy design thart
achieves a precise

light cutoff and distri- Canopy hinges for Fixiure canopy Diffusing glass lens is
bution pattern lamp or electrical seals fo backplate silicone sealed in
through an efched, maintenance and with quality silicone  canopy to resist
5/32' fempered qif- easily removes from gasketing. moisture and insect

fused glass lens, backplate, infiliration.

Design features
include g tapered,
corrosion resistant
aluminum canopy
which is Listed for
Wet Locations for
downlighting.

All exterior hardware
is stainless steel to
resist the elements,
and canopy is gas-
keted to back plate
to prevent water

_en_fry and mirjimize
infilfration by insects. Specifications /Features
Sundowner - g pre-

cise answer to pre-

i iahti GENERAL
r?gzc;)sufdoor hghhng e Sharp cutoff, wall mounted HID luminaire suit- e Corrosion resistant stainless steel external
T able for low glare applications and light tres- hardware.

Pass code compliance. e 5/32" tempered diffused glass lens silicone

e Utilizes Metal Halide and High Pressure sedled o prevent entrance of water, and
Sodium HID lamps up to 175W for best design minimize insect infiltrafion.
options available. e Canopy secured by two captive stainless

e Wet location applications. steel screws: optional tamper resistant screws,

e Uplight mounting available. (Damp Location) :

LISTINGS

CONSTRUCTION o Listed 1572 Wet location for downlight and

e Corrosion resistant .05" low copper content damp location for uplight versions.
aluminum canopy and back plate finished in
baked bronze polyester powder coat, ELECTRICAL

e Easy one man instaliation with cast aluminum e Standard baliasts are 120V, HPF, maximum
backplate. Backplate mounts to electrical 175W medium base HID lamp in vertical posi-
box with box sfrap and nipple suppliede fion,

e Canopy hinged and easily removable from ° Ground wire attached to backplate for posi-

back plate; enhances ease of installation tive grounding and quick instaliation,
and maintenance. e Optional button type photocell mounts in fop

e Specular aluminum reflectors produce front of canopy.

e e el e cutoff at 85 degree and S/MH 2.7:1. e All fixtures are IBEW, Union made to ensure
L1 6 HTI N ¢ Canopy sealed to back plate with extruded, quality,

high femperature, silicone gasket.



SND 12-100HP-1
Fixture Spacing 15'

—t
s H D AlB|lC|D|]E|F|]G]|H
>
g G C uro 8 | 74 |103]| 45| 1.1]13.0 124 49 | 14
o F B MIG. 10' | 6.4 | 7.9 | 56 | 2.0|10.7|11.3| 66 | 23
?; E A HEGHT12 | 58 | 64 | 59 | 27| 84| 95| 73 | 32
[%2]
a 14 |52 | 54|57 | 33|66]|77|73 39
>l
FIXTURE SPACING
Fixture Spacing 35'
A B Cc D E F| G H
8 | 49 | 851 3.1 5 15] 14| 9 4
MIG. 10 | 33 | 49| 37| 1.0} 20| 20| 1.2 8
HEIGHT12 | 25 | 31| 34| 14| 24| 241 1.8 1.1
20|l 21]20f 17| 26| 25| 22| 13
Dimensions
12"
NOTE: 4" minimum clearance from
hinge side of fixiure for
canopy removal.

Sundowner” 12 Catalog Numbers

Accessories

ATALO BER DESCRIPTIO OTAL W OPTIONS | ADD/CHANGE | EXAMPLE

SND12-50HP-1 Downlight Version, 50W HPS, 120V 66 Units listed for 120volt. change last

SND12-70HP-1 Downlight Version, 70W HPS, 120V 88 For 277V ‘1"t "2 SND12-80HP-2
- | SND12-100HP-1 | Downlight Version, 100W HPS, 120V 138 Tamper Resistant Screws add “/TP” SND12-50HP-1/TP

SND12-150HP-1 Downlight Version, 150W HPS, 120V 188 Button Photo-electric cell add “/PEC” SND12-50HP-1/PEC

SND12-70MH-1 * | Downlight Version, 70W MH, 120V 95 Cast Aluminum Outlet Box add “/CAB” SND12-50HP-1/CAB

SND12-100MH-1__| Downlight Version, 100W MH, 120V 125 For lamps included add “/L” SND12-50HP-1/L

SND12-150MH-1 | Downlight Version, 150W MH, 120V 185 Fixture Fuse add “/FF” SND12-50HP-1/FF

SND12-175MH-1 | Downlight Version, 175W MH, 120V 215 Surface wiring collar add “/OBC”  |SND12-50HP-1/0BC

SNU12-50HP-1 Uplight Version, 50W HPS, 120V 66 For Quartz Restrike et

SNU12-70HP-1 Uplight Version, 70W HPS, 120V 88 100 W Moximum add */1st SDN 12-50HP-T/5L

SNU12-100HP-1 | Uplight Version, 100W HPS, 120V 138

SNU12-150HP-1 | Uplight Version, 150W HPS, 120V 188

SNU12-70MH- 1 Uplight Version, 70W MH, 120V 95

SNU12-100MH-1 | Uplight Version, 100W MH, 120V 125

SNU12-150MH-1 | Uplight Version, 150W MH, 120V 185

SNU12-175MH-1 | Uplight Version, 175W MH, 120V 215

Note: Allinclude a Medium Base, 150 W MH units for use with
(1) M 107 Venture Lamp only

S cutH

Specifications and data are subject fo change without nofice. A DIVISION OF JJI LIGHTING GROUP. INC.

Guth utilizes the services of both U.L. and ETL for listings.
sec.F1a

3/95
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A division of Banknorth, NA. SEBAGQ TECHN!CS‘}

February 12, 2003

City of Portland
Planning Board
389 Congress Street
4™ Floor
Portland, Maine 04101
RE: Orthopaedic Associates — Sewall Street facility
- To Whom It May Concern:
Orthopaedic Associates, is a long standing customer of the Bank. All accounts have been
handled in a professional and satisfactory manner. In our opinion, Orthopaedic Associates has
the financial capacity to complete the expansion of the Sewall Street facility.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at 761-8625.

Sincerely,

Dok —

Daniel P. Thornton
Senior Vice President

cc: Mark McAuliffe and Steve Doe



SebagoTechnics

Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

00207
Meeting Minutes
To: Kandice Talbot
From: Steve Doe
cc: Mark McAuliffe
Re: Neighborhood Meeting - Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.
Date: March 3, 2003
Time: 5:30 - 6:30 PM

Attendance: Two Individuals from the Neighborhood

On March 3, 2003, Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. hosted a neighborhood meeting
at their facility to present an overview of their proposed building expansion and provide an
opportunity for neighbors to ask questions of the development. Site plans and building plans
were available for viewing. Mark McAuliffe from OAP and Steve Doe from Sebago Technics
performed the informal presentation and answered questions.

The two neighbors attending were enthusiastic and supportive of the proposed expansion.
The meeting closed at 6:15.

SGD:jc
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Sebago Technics |II
Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street

P.0. Box 1339

Westbrook, Maine
February 7, 2003 04098-1339
00207 Ph. 207-856-0277

Fax 856-2206

Ms. Kandi Talbot A‘H . !O

Planning & Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Supplemental Submission
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., Sewall Street

Dear Kandi:

At your request we are submitting the following supplemental material to address Larry Ash’s
comments regarding traffic and parking for Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. (OAP).

1. Leased Parking

OAP recently entered into an agreement to lease 40 parking spaces in the MDOT lot
across Sewall Street from their facility. Currently, they use 38 of these spaces on a
daily basis. There is a gate in the fence and a walkway which provides employees
access from the lot to the facility. This walk is maintained by Concord Trailways as
part of the lease agreement. The walk will be paved in the spring. These spaces are
undesignated; however, this lot has minimal use and employees park closest to Sewall
Street. OAP has an option to lease an additional 20 spaces from the State in December
of 2003, but plans to engage in this lease at the time of construction to provide parking
for construction employees. This lot has a total capacity of 375 spaces. A copy of the
lease is attached.

2. On-Street Parking

Currently, Sewall Street is unrestricted for on-street parking. OAP employees do not
park on Sewall Street. Employees park either on the premises or in the MDOT lot.
On-street parking that does occur by others is usually confined to the cul-de-sac and
other areas in the vicinity of the dead end.

3. Attached is a summary of the traffic currently generated by OAP with estimates for
new visits with this expansion. It should be noted that, with this expansion,
HealthSouth, which has 27,500 visits a year, will be leaving. In addition OAP has
established a second office in Scarborough which will transfer some patient visits to that
location.



Ms. Talbot -2-

I hope this addresses Larry's questions on the project.

please call me.
Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Stepheg G. Doe, R.L.A.
Landscape Architect

SGD:dlif/jc
Enc.

February 7, 2003

If you have additional comments,

(OA



SebagoTechnics III
Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street
P.0. Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine
04098-1339

Ph. 207-856-0277
March 3, 2003 Fax 8562206

00207
Akt (|

Ms. Kandice Talbot

Planning and Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Supplemental Submission: Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.
33 Sewall Street, Portland, Maine

Dear Kandi:

Enclosed please find copies of refined site plans and building plans for the proposed
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. expansion. The site plans incorporate more detailed
information on site layout, grading, material selections, landscaping and construction detailing.

Building plan reflects refinement in the design and some minor expansion to the OSC operating
rooms. Specific changes in the proposal are as follows:

= A 6’ wide landscape strip has been added along the southern elevation to improve and
soften the visual appearance of this area.

= The one-story OSC operating room expansion located along Sewall Street has been
enlarged to total of 2,302 square feet, a net increase of 576 square feet. The total
building expansion totals 14,312 square feet. This additional square footage increases the
required parking to a total of 141 spaces. Upon completion of this expansion, 181 spaces
will remain on site.

= Two additional walkways into the site from Sewall Street have been added. One off the
OSC expansion is for emergency means of egress from the building. The other is to
provide access to the site by employees using the MDOT parking lot.

. The additional walks, combined with OSC added square footage, brings the total
impervious surface ratio to 78.3%. Eighty percent is the maximum permitted in this
zone.



Ms. Talbot -2- March 3, 2003

I trust this additional information addresses the staff’s comments on this project. If you should
require additional information, please call me. We look forward to presenting this proposal to
the Planning Board at its March 11" public hearing. g E A

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Stephen G. Doe, R.L.A.
Project Manager

SDG:esl/jc
Enc.

cc: Mark McAuliffe
Brain O’Donnell



SebagoTechnics

Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street
P.0. Box 1339

May 5 2003 Westbrook, Maine

040981339
00207 Ph. 207-856-0277

Fax 856-2206

Mr. Steve Bushey

DeLuca Hoffman Associates, Inc.
778 Main Street, Suite 8

South Portland, ME 04106

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., 33 Sewall Street, Portland

Dear Steve:

We have done an evaluation of the existing storm drainage system to determine the need for a
pretreatment system. In the evaluation, we determined that the site storm drainage exits the
site at the southwest corner of the property and ultimately leads to a pond on the Central Maine
Power Company land adjacent to the railroad.

As discussed with you, this pond functions as a pretreatment area for this development as well
as others in the area. Based upon this, we concur that an additional mechanical pretreatment
tank will not be required; however, we will install Casco traps in all existing on-site catch
basins that have a 12” or 15” outlet pipe. This is required on five CBs and is shown on the
attached plan.

The attached construction documents reflect this addition. These plans show the improvements
for the Phase I addition only.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Landscape Architect

SGD:jc
Enc.

cc: Kandi Talbot
Mark McAuliffe
Brian O’Donnell



sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street

P.0. Box 1339
June 10 2003 Westhrook, Maine
9
04098-1339
00207

Ph. 207-856-0277
Fax 856-2206

Frank J. Brancely, BA, MA, Senior Engineering Technician
Department of Public Works

City of Portland

55 Portland Street

Portland, ME 04101

Sanitary Sewer Capacity Request
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, PA - 33 Sewall Street

Dear Mr. Brancely:

At your request, we have prepared the anticipated sanitary flows for the proposed 14,312
square foot building expansion to the above referenced project. The anticipated flows are
based upon medical offices, clinics and dental offices as identified in the Handbook of
Subsurface Wastewater Disposal in Maine. Our calculations are as follows:

Existing After Expansion
Medical Staff @ 80 gpd (70) 5,600 gpd (70) 5,600 gpd
Office Employees @ 15 gpd (30) 450 gpd (30) 450 gpd
Patients @ 5 gpd (266) 1,330 gpd (295) 1,475 gpd
Total 7,380 gpd 7,525 gpd

Based upon these calculations, the additional flows for this building expansion are 145 gpd.

I trust this new data addresses your needs for sewer capacity. If you have questions, please
call. I have enclosed a site plan for your reference.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Al

Stepheh G. Doe, R.L.A.
Landscape Architect

SGD:jc
Enc.

cc: Mark McAuliffe
Kandi Talbot
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N7 Michael J. Bobinsky
NG Director

Department of Public Works

= ;J
Sy EST =
CITY OF PORTLAND

16 June 2003

Mr. Stephen G. Doe, R.L.A.,
Sebago Technics,

P. O. Box 1339,

Westbrook, Maine 04098-1339.

RE: The Capacity to Handle an Anticipated Increase in Wastewater Flows,
From the Proposed Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. Expansion,
33 Sewall Street, Portland, Maine.
Dear Mr. Doe:

The existing thirty inch diameter concrete sanitary sewer pipe, located in Sewall Street has adequate
capacity to transport, while The Portland Water District sewage treatment facilities, located off
Marginal Way, have adequate capacity to treat the anticipated wastewater flows of 145 GPD, from
your proposed expansion.

Anticipated Wastewater Flows from the Proposed Expansion:
29 Proposed Additional Patients @ 5 GPD/Patient =145 GPD

Total Proposed Increase in Wastewater Flows for this Project =145 GPD

The City combined sewer overflow (C.S.0.) abatement consent agreement, with the U.S.E.P.A. and the
Maine D.E.P., requires C.S.O. abatement, as well as storm water mitigation, in order to offset any
increase in sanitary flows, from all projects.

If The City can be of further assistance, please call 874-8832.

Sincerely,
CITY OF PORTLAND
Q&D

Ml&@ (Y

J Brancely, B.A., and M. A.
Senior Engineering Technician
FJB

cc: Alexander Q. Jaegerman, Acting Co-Director, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland
/ Kandice Talbot, Planner, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland
Eric Labelle, P.E., City Engineer, City of Portland
Bradley A. Roland, P.E., Environmental Projects Engineer, City of Portland
Anthony W. Lombardo, P.E., Project Engineer, City of Portland
Stephen K. Harris, Assistant Engineer, City of Portland
Todd Merkle, Field Inspections Coordinator, City of Portland
Desk file

0:\Engshare\FJB\Capacity Letters\Sewall Street 33
C:\Frank’s\Capacity Letters\Sewall Street 33

55 Portland Street e Portland, Maine 04101 < (207) 874-8801 < Fax (207) 874-8816



Department of Planning & Development
Lee D. Urban, Director

Division Directors
Mark B. Adelson
Housing & Neighborhood Services

Alexander Q. Jaegerman, AICP

CITY OF PORTLAND Planning

John N. Lufkin
Economic Development

December 4, 2003

Mr. Stephen G. Doe, R.L.A.
Landscape Architect
Sebago Technics

One Chabot Street

P.O. Box 1339

Westbrook, ME 04098-1339

RE: Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., 33 Sewall Street
ID #2003-0008, CBL #190-D-003

Dear Mr. Doe:

Thank you for your recent letter requesting an extension to your site plan approval for the Orthopaedic
Associates of Portland expansion located in the vicinity of 33 Sewall Street. I understand that your
request is based on the fact that you do not anticipate start of construction of Phase II until April, 2005.

In my capacity as Planning Division Director for the City of Portland, I am granting your request to
extend your approval to May 31, 2005.

If you have any questions, please contact Kandice Talbot at 874-8901,who worked on your project.

Sincerely,

%ﬁww / g

Alexander Jaegerman
Planning Division Director

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\SEWALL33\EXTENSIONLETTER12-4-03.DOC

389 Congress Street ° Portland, Maine 04101 ¢ (207) 874-8721 + FAX 756-8258 ° TTY 874-8936



ccC:

Lee D. Urban, Planning and Development Department Director
Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Services Manager
Kandice Talbot, Planner

Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Karen Dunfey, Inspections

Michael Bobinsky, Public Works Director

Traffic Division

Tony Lombardo, Project Engineer

Eric Labelle, City Engineer

Jeff Tarling, City Arborist

Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel

Lt. Gaylen McDougall, Fire Prevention

Don Hall, Appraiser, Assessor's Office

Approval Letter File

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\SEWALL33\EXTENSIONLETTER12-4-03.DOC



Engineering Bxpertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street
P.0.Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine
04098-1339
Ph.207-856-0277

November 24, 2003 Fax 856-2206
00207 '

Ms. Sarah Hopkins

Planning & Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., 33 Sewall Street

Dear Sarah:

On behalf of Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., I wish to request an extension of their
March 2003 site plan approval until May of 2005. They currently are under construction of

their Phase I portion of the project and do not anticipate the start of construction of Phase II
until April of 2005.

I understand the planning staff has the authority to grant an extended approval for a specified
time period. This timeframe extension will be for slightly over a two-year period. If this
permit cannot be extended for this period of time, please advise us in writing.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Stepﬁlen G. Doe, R.L.A.



SebagoTechnics III
Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

sebagotechnics.com

One Chabot Street
P.0. Box 1339
Westbrook, Maine
04098-1339
Ph.207-856-0277
November 24, 2003 Fax 856-2206

00207

Ms. Sarah Hopkins

Planning & Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., 33 Sewall Street

Dear Sarah:

On behalf of Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., I wish to request an extension of their
March 2003 site plan approval until May of 2005. They currently are under construction of
their Phase I portion of the project and do not anticipate the start of construction of Phase II
until April of 2005.

I understand the planning staff has the authority to grant an extended approval for a specified
time period. This timeframe extension will be for slightly over a two-year period. If this
permit cannot be extended for this period of time, please advise us in writing.

Sincerely,
SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Step} en G. Doe, R.L.A.
Landscape Architect

SGD:jc

cc: Mark McAuliffe
Brian O’Donnell



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 20010017
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM I. D. Number
Planning Department Copy

Orthopaedic Assoc. of Portland

Applicant
33 Sewall St. PO Box 1260, Portland, ME 190 D003

Applicant's Mailing Address
Steve Doe/ Sebago Technics

Consultant/Agent
207-856-0277

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

Proposed Development (check all that apply): L] New Building

2/8/01

Application Date
Orthopaedic Assoc of Portland
Project Name/Description

33 - 33 Sewall St, PO Box 1260, Ptld. ME 04101

Address of Proposed Site

190 D003

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

] Building Additon  [] Change OfUse [ Residential

U] office L] Retail L] Manufacturing [} warehouse/Distribution Parking Lot Other (specify) 33 parking spaces
3.38 acres RP
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan L] subdivision [J PAD Review (] 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots
[ Flood Hazard [] Shoreland L] HistoricPreservation [ ] DEP Local Certification
L] Zoning Conditional L] Zoning Variance L] other
Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 2/8/01
Planning Approval Status: Reviewer
U] Approved L] Approved w/Conditions [] Denied
See Attached
Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to [ ] Additional Sheets .
Attached
[ OK to Issue Building Permi ache
signature date
Performance Guarantee [] Required* (] Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

L] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
U] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
L] Building Permit Issue

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
L] Temporary Certificate of Occupancy [ ] Conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
L] Final Inspection

date signature
U] certificate Of Occupancy

date
[J Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
[] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

[] Defect Guarantee Released

date

signature
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

Project Name, Address of Project I.d. Number

Submitted () & Date Item  Required Information Section 14-525 (b,c)

e8] Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, at a 1

scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:
. 2) Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development a
\ 2T 3) Scale and north points b
= REN IS\ C) Boundaries of the site c
v 2 -8-O %) Total land area of site d
(6) v Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less) e
pm————— 7) Plans based on the boundary survey including: 2
i (8) Existing soil conditions a
Vv o= O\ 9 Location of water courses, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded areas b
L 2~ F~D\ (10) Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other c

structures existing and proposed, elevation drawings of exterior
facades, and materials to be used

, (11) 4o Approximate location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site  d
Va DL ~S{-O\ (12) Location of on-site waste receptacles e
(V4 2-¢~i (13) Public utilities e
v _ 2-%- (14) Water and sewer mains A e
\ZL M & (15) Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows e
\4 AL N (16) Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private f

rights-of-way, both existing and proposed

a7) 4+ Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular accessways g

Vv DR\ (18) Parking areas T ' ¢

v D (19) Loading facilities I
i N (20) Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public streets g

(21) Curb and sidewalks g

(22) Landscape plan showing: h

(23) - Location of existing proposed vegetation h

(24) Type of vegetation h

25) Quantity of plantings h

v 258~ (26) Size of proposed landscaping h

27) = Existing areas to be preserved h

(28) - Preservation measures to be employed h

. (29) < Details of planting and preservation specifications h

1/ 2-%-G\ (30) Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening i

Sé' A0 Vs e 31) Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system j
v W (32) Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed k

“’( D-\-0 (33) Written statement c

| - \-O\ (34)  Description of proposed uses to be located on site 1

v 2% (35 Quantity and type of residential, if any |
[ 2O\ (36) Total land area of the site b2
/ \)i A 37 Total floor area and ground coverage of each proposed building and structure b2
< X\H\ (38) General summery of existing and proposed easements or other burdens c3

J/ \\\Jf\ 39) Method of handling solid waste disposal 4

O:\PLAN\CORRESP\SECRETAR\FORMS\SPLIST.JMD



SebagoTechnics

February 1, 2001
00207

Mr. Alexander Jaegerman
Planning & Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Amended Site Plan Application
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.: 33 Sewall Street, Portland

Dear Alex:

On behalf of Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., I am pleased to submit this site plan
application to amend their existing facility to add an additional 33 parking spaces. These
spaces are needed to accommodate their current parking demand. They had a lease for
additional parking on an abutting parcel to the south; however, this lease was not renewed
when the abutting owner needed the spaces for his own use.

As shown on the attached amended site plan, the majority of the new spaces are proposed
along the entry drive into the site. Angled and 90 degree parking is proposed, along with a 7’
shift in the entrance drive. This arrangement will eliminate the parallel parking that currently
happens along this drive and will improve access into the property. The angle parking is
incorporated to discourage traffic congestion associated with car parking maneuvers along the
entrance drive.

Existing buffer plantings and a stockade screen fence will be removed, and new plantings and a
more attractive two-sided wooden fence will be installed to replace that which is removed.
Also, a small 2%’ high concrete block retaining wall will be installed near the 90 degree
parking spaces in the north corner of the property.

Eight additional parking spaces are proposed in various other locations throughout the site and
are shown on the attached plan. No new light fixtures, drainage structures, or utilities are
proposed for these modifications. Construction of these improvements is proposed for spring
of this year and will be funded by cash from Orthopaedic Associates accounts. ~

One Chubor streer PO Box 1439 Wostdhr o Vi toose L4350 207850000 Fas 20788012000



Mr. Jaegerman -2- February 1, 2001

I trust the plans and supporting documents, in combination with the information in this letter,
address the submission requirements on this project. If questions arise during your review or
you require additional information, please call me.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

7 TIA |
Stephen G. Doe, R.L.A.
Landscape Architect

SGD:jc
Enc.

cc: Mark McAuliffe
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 20010017
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION I. D. Number
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM
D.R.C. Copy
Orthopaedic Assoc. of Portland 2/8/01
Applicant Application Date
33 Sewall St. PO Box 1260, Portland, ME 190 D003 Orthopaedic Assoc of Portland
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description
Steve Doe/ Sebago Technics 33 - 33 Sewall St, PO Box 1260, Ptid. ME 04101
Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site
207-856-0277 190 D003
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot
Proposed Development (check all that apply): [J New Building UJ Building Addition UJ Change Of Use [] Residential
[] office [ Retail ] Manufacturing [] warehouse/Distribution Parking Lot Other (specify) 33 parking spaces
3.38 acres RP

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan L] subdivision (] PAD Review [ ] 14-403 Streets Review
(major/minor) # of lots

(] Flood Hazard (] shoreland [ HistoricPreservation [] DEP Local Certification

0] Zoning Conditional U] Zoning Variance L] other
Use (ZBA/PB)

Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00  Subdivision Engineer Revie Date:  2/8/01

DRC Approval Status: Reviewer

L] Approved L] Approved w/Conditions [J Denied

see attache

Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to [} Additional Sheets
Attached
] condition Compliance
signature date
Performance Guarantee ] Required* L] Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[] Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
[ Building Permit

date
[] Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
O Temporary Certificate Of Occupancy L] conditions (See Attached)

date expiration date
] Final Inspection

date signature
L] certificate Of Occupancy

date
[ ] Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
[] Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

[] Defect Guarantee Released

date signature




SebagoTechnics
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February 1, 2001
00207

Mr. Alexander Jaegerman
Planning & Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Amended Site Plan Application
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.; 33 Sewall Street, Portland

Dear Alex:

On behalf of Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., I am pleased to submit this site plan
‘application to amend their existing facility to add an additional 33 parking spaces. These
spaces are needed to accommodate their current parking demand. They had a lease for
additional parking on an abutting parcel to the south; however, this lease was not renewed
when the abutting owner needed the spaces for his own use.

As shown on the attached amended site plan, the majority of the new spaces are proposed
along the entry drive into the site. Angled and 90 degree parking is proposed, along with a 7’
shift in the entrance drive. This arrangement will eliminate the parallel parking that currently
happens along this drive and will improve access into the property. The angle parking is
incorporated to discourage traffic congestion associated with car parking maneuvers along the
entrance drive.

Existing buffer plantings and a stockade screen fence will be removed, and new plantings and a
more attractive two-sided wooden fence will be installed to replace that which is removed.
Also, a small 2%’ high concrete block retaining wall will be installed near the 90 degree
parking spaces in the north corner of the property.

Eight additional parking spaces are proposed in various other locations throughout the site and
are shown on the attached plan. No new light fixtures, drainage structures, or utilities are
proposed for these modifications. Construction of these improvements is proposed for spring
of this year and will be funded by cash from Orthopaedic Associates accounts.



Mr. Jaegerman -2- February 1, 2001

I trust the plans and supporting documents, in combination with the information in this letter,
address the submission requirements on this project. If questions arise during your review or
you require additional information, please call me.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

TN

i |

g;}; L ? %—f;’ %jg’ir ir &,{d/n; «/‘fé‘@”/
Stephén G. Doe, R.L.A.
Landscape Architect

SGD:jc
Enc.

cc: Mark McAuliffe



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

N \Rg*‘?\) ¢ \s R ?\\ SITE PLAN CHECKLIST
DY RN\ XN
Project Name, Address of Project Ld. Number
Submitted () & Date Item  Required Information Section 14-525 (b,c)
€)) Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, ata 1
scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:
@) Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development a
3) Scale and north points b
@ Boundaries of the site c
®) Total land area of site d
6) Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less) e
(@) Plans based on the boundary survey including: 2
(8) Existing soil conditions a
©)] Location of water courses, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded areas b
(10) Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other c
structures existing and proposed, elevation drawings of exterior
facades, and materials to be used
¢9)) Approximate location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site  d
(12) Location of on-site waste receptacles e
(13) Public utilities e
(14) Water and sewer mains [
(15) Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows e
(16) Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private f
rights-of-way, both existing and proposed
an Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular accessways
(18) Parking areas
(19) Loading facilities .
(20) Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public stree
@20 Curb and sidewalks
22) Landscape plan showing: ‘
(23) Location of existing proposed vegetation
24) Type of vegetation
25) Quantity of plantings
(26) Size of proposed landscaping
@7 Existing areas to be preserved
(28) Preservation measures to be employed
29 Details of planting and preservation specifications

30) Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening

(€2)) Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system

32) Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed

(33) Written statement

(€2 Description of proposed uses to be located on site

335) Quantity and type of residential, if any

(36) Total land area of the site

(€X)) Total floor area and ground coverage of each proposed building and structure
(38) General summery of existing and proposed easements or other burdens

39 Methed of handling solid waste disposal

—_— 0 e g bR P BB BR G 03 09 0Q
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Planning & Urban Development Joseph E. Gray Jr.

Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

July 20, 2001

Mark McAuliffe

Orthopedic Associates of Portland
33 Sewall St

Portland, ME 04101

Dear Mr. McAuliffe:

It has come to the city’s attention that your recently approved project located at 33 Sewall
Street has commenced work without submitting the proper documentation to the city.
Upon planning approval, the applicant is required to submit a cost estimate of site
improvements to the city for review, and upon approval, submit a performance guarantee
for the site improvements. Also included in these items is the inspection fee (2% of the
cost estimate). Once this is received, then a pre-construction meeting with the
appropriate parties is required.

These items were discussed and requested through your consulting agent, Sebago
Technics, Inc. Upon approval of the site plan, I forwarded the appropriate forms (cost
estimate form and letter of credit sample form) to Steven Doe of Sebago Technics. A
few months ago, I spoke with Mr. Doe, and he informed me that the cost estimate and
letter of credit forms were forwarded to Orthopedic Associates to be prepared.

The city was waiting to sign off and approve the project (send approval letter), upon
receipt of the cost estimate and letter of credit. To date, the Planning Authority has not
signed off on the project.

After visiting the site, it appears that work had commenced a substantial time ago.

At this time, the city requests that the cost estimate, defect guarantee (10% of the cost
estimate), and inspection fee, be prepared and submitted to the city no later than August
6,2001. At this time, the city also requests this be done before any additional work is
done to the site. Please be aware that this will be forwarded to the city’s corporation
counsel if these items aren’t received prior to the above stated date.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Thank You for Your Time.

389 Congress Street  ©  Portland, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8721 e FAX 756-8258 ° TTY 874-8936
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July 25, 2001

Mr. Jay Reynolds

Development review Coordinator
City of Portland

Planning and Urban Development
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Dear Jay:

I received your letter today. I apologize for not submitting all the paperwork
required for our parking lot improvements but quite honestly there was
confusion between the contractor, Steve Lebreque, and us over who was
supposed to take care of this. I thought LaBrecque filed all the paperwork and
took care of the fees. The last time we had any work done here it was through
Ledgewood and they took care of all the permitting and guarantee issues. I
have enclosed a copy of the estimate for the job as well as the 2% inspection
fee. Please let me know if there is any need to submit the defect guarantee.
The work has now been completed and as you are aware this is a
straightforward parking lot improvement. I know Steve LaBrecque has done
work for the city many times. I don’t even know how the guarantee works.
Do you refund the guarantee after inspecting the job? Would we send you a
check only to get it back within a week or two?

Sincerely,

27 oY

Mark A. McAuliffe”

33 Sewall Street

PO. Box 1260

Portland, Maine 04104-1260
www.orthoassociates.com

584 Roosevelt Trail
Route 302
Windham, Maine 04062

10 Forest Falls Drive
Suite 8
Yarmouth, Maine 04096

(207)828-2100
(800)439-0274
(207)828-2190 Fax

Douglas W. Brown, M.D.
Sports Medicine

Arthroscopic Surgery
Raymond R. White, M.D.
Trauma and Fracture Surgery

F. Lincoln Avery, M.D.
Sports Medicine

Arthroscopic Surgery

Donald P. En
Shoulder, Reconstructive md
Fracture Surgery
Michael W.

Surgery of the Adult
Y

George M. B
Trauma and Fracture Sul

John T. Chance, M.D.
Hand, Upper Extremiiy, and
Microsurgery

William M. Heinz, M.D.
Sports Medicine
Medical Orthopaedist

Peter E. Guay, D.O.
General Orthopaedic Surgery
Surgery of the Spine
Arthroscopic Surgery

Brian J. McGrory, M.D,
Surgery of the Adult Hip
Hip and Knee Replacement Surgery

Michael J. Totta, M.D.
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
Electrodiagnosis

Eric D. Hoffman, M.D.
General Orthopaedic Surgery
Arthroscopic Surgery

Thomas F. Murray, Jr., M.D.
Sporis Medicine

Arthroscopic Surgery

James F. rﬂiﬂdtqy, D.O.
Orthopaedic Medicine

Osteopathic Manipulative Management

Dirk G. @@h erman, M.D.
Foot and Ankle Sur

General Oﬂhopce&gc ,gurgery
Mark A. McAuliffe

Chief Executive



B5/081/26801

16:41 7976385 LABRECAUE CONST. INCO PAGE

LaBRECQUE CONSTRUCTION, Inc.

{250 RIVERSIDE BTREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103
Telephone 797-6305

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. May 1, 2001
33 Sewall Street

Portland, Maine

04104

Att: Greg Dugas

We are pleased to quote on the plans prepared by Sebago Technicé, 4/5/01.

ITEMS

1. Dig Safe and Street opening permits

2. Excavation of parking areas approximately 300sy

3. Remove and reset approximately 230LF concrete curb
4. Supply and install approximately 300LF concrete curb
5. Adjust 2 catch basin frames to grade

6. Supply and install approximately 20SY concrete walk
7. Supply and install 2' high x 52LF dry laid wall

8. Pave and strip new areas

9. Supply and install landscaping

10. All traffic maintenance

Price: $61,656.00

/S Sincerely,

S;:ott LaBrecque
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33 Sewall Street

5‘: Orthopaedic Associates PO. Box 1260
'“‘ of Portland, P.A. Porfland, Maine 04104-1260

www.orthoassociates.com

584 Roosevelt Trail
Route 302
Windham, Maine 04062

10 Forest Falls Drive

Suite 8
Yarmouth, Maine 04096
July 30, 2001 (207)828-2100
(800)439-0274
(207)828-2190 Fax
Mr. Jay Reynolds Douglas W. Brown, M.D.
s 5 Sports Medicine
Development review Coordinator Arthroscopic Surgery
City of Portland Raymond R. White, M.D.
. Ti
Planning and Urban Development PN 1 el SRy
89 C F. Lincoln Avery, M.D.
389 Congress Street Sports Medicine
Portland, Maine 04101 Arthroscopic Surgery
Donald P. Endrizzi, M.D.
Shoulder, Reconstructive and
Fracture Surgery
Dear Jay: Michael W. Becker, M.D.
Surgery of the Adult Knee
It was good to talk to you on the phone today. Enclosed is a copy of the job George M. Babikian, M.D.
estimate that I forgot to enclose with my last letter. I will set up a guarantee frauma and Frachure Surgery
C John T. Chance, M.D.
bond this week. Hand, Upper Extremity, and
Microsurgery
William M. Heinz, M.D.
Sports Medicine
Sincerely: Medical Orthopaedist

Peter E. Guay, D.O.
General Orthopaedic Surgery
Surgery of the Spine
Arthroscopic Surgery

Brian J. McGrory, M.D.
Surgery of the Adult Hip
Hip and Knee Replacement Surgery

///////

Michael J. Totia, M.D.
Mark A. MCAHI e Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

Electrodiagnosis

Eric D. Hoffman, M.D.
General Orthopaedic Surgery
Arthroscopic Surgery

Thomas F. Murray, Jr., M.D.
Sports Medicine

Arthroscopic Surgery

James F. Findlay, D.O.

Orthopaedic Medicine
Osteopoﬂﬂc Manipulative Management

Dirk G. Asherman, M.D.
Foot and Ankle Surge

General Orﬂ'\opcecﬁc Zurgery
Mark A. McAuliffe

Chief Executive




Department of Planning and Urban Development
SUBDIVISION/SITE DEVELOPMENT

COST ESTIMATE OF IMPROVEMENTS TO BE COVERED BY PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE

Date: /f///fy/

Name of Project: 0//7\/4/,0 seli 4/0 ('/d/é_n ﬂvr £sny LS ‘;ﬂJ 20 '-”’(’
Address/Location: 33 Scwoil ¢ 4, e/
Developer: / & 6/ it < /-;.4 J/ 'J(-/,'f",.\

Form of Performance Guarantee: LMo s Line of (s ;/// S

Type of Development: Subdivision Site Plan (Major/Minor) in, -

TO BE FILLED OUT BY THE APPLICANT: ~ Qee Ak [ecd
ANachee
PUBLIC PRIVATE

Item Quantity Unit Cost Subtotal Quantity Unit Cost Subtotal

1. STREET/SIDEWALK
Road
Granite Curbing
Sidewalks
Esplanades
Monuments
Street Lighting
Street Opening Repairs
Other

2. EARTH WORK
Cut
Fill

3. SANITARY SEWER
Manholes
Piping
Connections
Main Line Piping
House Sewer Service Piping

Pump Stations

Other

4. WATER MAINS

5. STORM DRAINAGE
Manholes
Catchbasins
Piping
Detention Basin
Stormwater Quality Units
Other




10.

SITE LIGHTING

EROSION CONTROL
Silt Fence

Check Dams

Pipe Inlet/Outlet Protection

Level Lip Spreader

Slope Stabilization

Geotextile

Hay Bale Barriers

Catch Basin Inlet Protection

RECREATION AND

OPEN SPACE AMENITIES

LANDSCAPING

(Attach breakdown of plant
materials,quantities, and unit
costs)

MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

INSPECTION FEE (to be filled out by the City)

Siéjﬁ(m:

PUBLIC PRIVATE

2.0% of totals:

TOTAL

or

Alternative

Assessment:

Assessed by:

(name) (name)
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LaBRECQUE CONSTRUCTION, Inc.

1350 RIVERSIDE S8TREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103
Telephone 797-6305

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. May 1, 2001
33 Sewall Street

Portland, Maine

04104

Att: Greg Dugas

We are pleased to quote on the plans prepared by Sebago Technics, 4/5/01.
ITEMS

1. Dig Safe and Street opening permits

2. Excavation of parking areas approximately 300sy

3. Remove and reset approximately 230LF concrete curb
4. Supply and install approximately 300LF concrete curb
5. Adjust 2 catch basin frames to grade

6. Supply and install approximately 208Y concrete walk
7. Supply and install 2' high x 52LF dry laid wall

8. Pave and strip new areas

9. Supply and install landscaping

10. All traffic maintenance

Price: $61,656.00

Sincerely,

Scott LaBrecque

PAGE @1
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SebagoTechnics

Langineesing Vaperise Yoo o Buibl £

sebagotechnics.com

Ong Chabol Street
P.O. Bax 1338
. Wastbroak, Malne
FCbl’Llary ?m 2003 : 040981332
00207 Ph. 207-856-0277

Fax 858-2206

Ms. Kandi Talbot

Planning & Urban Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

- Supplemental Submission
Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., Sewall Street

Dear Kandi:

At your request we are submitting the following supplemental marerial to address Larry Ash’s
comments regarding traffic and parking for Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. (OAP).

1. Leased Parking

OAP recenlly entered into an agreement to lease 40 parking spaces in the MDOT lot
across Sewall Street from their facility. Currently, they use 38 of these spaces on a
daily basis. There is a gate in the fence and a walkway which provides employees
access from the lot to the facility. This walk is maintained by Concord Trailways as
part of the lease agreement. The walk will be paved in the spring. These spaces are
undesignated; however, this lot has minimal use and employees park closest to Sewall
Street. OAP has an option to lease an additional 20 spaces from the State in December
of 2003, but plans to engage in this lease at the time of construction to provide parking
for construction employees. This lot has a total capacity of 375 spaces. A copy of the
lease is attached.

2. On-Street Parking

Currently, Sewall Street is unrestricted for on-street parking. OAP employees do not
park on Sewall Street. Employees park either on the premises or in the MDOT lot.
On-street parking that does occur by others is usually confined to the cul-de-sac and
other areas in the vicinity of the dead end.

3. Attached is a summary of the traffic currenty generated by OAP with estimates for
new visits with this expansion. It should be noted that, with this expansion,
HealthSouth, which has 27,500 visits a year, will be leaving. In addition OAP has
established a second office in Scarborough which will transfer some patient visits to that
location. : -

"!E
[REPSTRRRT § T g
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Ms. Talbot -2-

I hope this addresses Larry's questions on the project.

please call me. '

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

————Stephef G.-Deer Rk A ———meome o
Landscape Architect
SGD:dlf/jc
Enc.

NO. 984

February 7, 2003

If you have additional comments,

ras




Memorandum
Department of Planning and Development
Planning Division

To: Chair Caron and Members of the Portland Planning Board
From: Kandice Talbot, Planner

Date: February 11, 2003

Re: Building Addition

Vicinity of 33 Sewall Street
Othopaedic Associates of Portland P.A., Applicant

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland P.A. are requesting site plan review for a proposed
13,736 sq. ft. building expansion to their existing facility located at 33 Sewall Street.
New walkways, landscaping and screen wall are proposed to enhance the expansion. The
site is approximately 3.38 acres in size and zoned R-P Residence Professional.

Building Expansion

The building expansion will consist of a first floor expansion of 5,870 sq. ft. and a second
floor expansion of 7,866 sq. ft., which will total 13,736 sq. ft. The first floor expansion
will consist of the addition of four operating rooms, additional waiting and support space
and an expansion of the existing physical therapy space. The second floor expansion will
consist of additional office and administrative support space and space is provided for the
possible development of a walk-in clinic area.

The proposed expansion is planned to occur on the south side of the existing building and
will be consistent with the existing architectural style in both materials and form.

Elevations of the building will be available for the Board at the workshop meeting.

Access/Circulation

Access will be from two existing curb cuts on Sewall Street. The proposed expansion
will eliminate seven (7) parking spaces. The zoning ordinance requires a total of 140
parking spaces. With the loss of seven (7) parking spaces there will remain 181 parking
spaces on-site. Although this number of spaces exceeds the requirements, the demand for
parking for this use requires ample parking in order for the applicant to properly service
their clients. To allow for the need of additional parking spaces, Orthopaedic Associates
of Portland P.A. has entered into a 7-year least with the State of Maine to reserve 40



spaces in the adjacent MDOT lot across from the Portland Intermodal Facility.
Employees of Orthopaedic Associates will use these spaces. The lease is included as
Attachment .

Larry Ash, Traffic Engineer, has reviewed the plans and has concerns with overflow
parking onto Sewall Street, how employees will get to/from the MDOT lot, site distances,
and whether MDOT has additional space to lease.

Utilities

The new expansion will require modifications to the existing water and sanitary
connections to the building. These changes are anticipated to occur within the limits of
the property. The applicant will need to submit capacity letters for the proposed
expansion.

Drainage

Currently, the drainage from the site sheet flows to existing catchbasins around the site
and then outlets into an existing detention area, which is located southwest of the
property. The applicant is not proposing any changes to the drainage.

Lighting

New building mounted lighting will occur at all doorways. These will be shielded
fixtures to complement the architecture. Staff is requesting that the applicant submit
catalogue cuts of the light fixtures and lighting photometric plan to determine that the
proposed lighting meets the City’s lighting standards.

Landscaping

The proposed expansion will remove several existing trees on the site. New landscape
plantings will be developed on Sewall Street to replace the landscape that is being
removed. The City Arborist has reviewed and approved the plans.

Issues to Resolve Prior to Public Hearing

The Zoning Administrator is currently reviewing the plans.

1. Traffic concerns

2. Capacity Letters

3. Lighting

4. Financial Capability

5. Neighborhood Meeting



Attachments:

1. Applicant’s Submittal dated January 21, 2003

2. License Agreement between Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A. and MDOT
3. Traffic Impact from Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.

4. Plan
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LICENSE AGREEMENT

This License Agreement is entered into this 8th day of January, 2003, by and
between the State of Maine, acting by and through its Department of Transportation
(hereinafter "MDOT"), Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A., (hereinafter
"Orthopaedic Associates”), and Langdon Street Real Estate, Inc. (hereinafter "LSRE").

WHEREAS, MDOT owns land situated in the City of Portland, County of
Cumberland, State of Maine, more particularly described in the following instruments:
a) Notice of Layout and Taking dated March 27, 1969, recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 3079, Page 335; b) Notice of Layout and Taking
dated December 10, 1970, recorded in said Registry of Deceds in Book 3153, Page 761;
and Quitclaim Deed from Portland Terminal Company dated March 9, 1973, recorded in
said Registry of Deeds in Book 3367, Page 171, and shown on the attached Exhibit A
(bereinafter the "MDOT Property™); and

WHEREAS, MDOT has constructed a "Park 'n Ride" parking facility
(hereinafter the "Park 'n Ride Lot") on a portion of the MDOT Property for the puwrpose of
providing a parking area to accommaodate persons using the Portland Intermodal
Transportation Facility located nearby and for use by other members of the raveling

public; and

WHEREAS, MDOT has entered into a License and Operating Agreement dated
September 20, 2001 with Langdon Street Real Estate, Inc. for the operation, management
and maintenance of the Park 'n Ride Lot, and for the collection of parking fees associated
with the public's use of the Park 'n Ride Lot; the revenue generated from such parking
fees is applied to the operation and maintenance of the Park 'n Ride Lot; and

WHEREAS, and during certain periods the Park 'n Ride Lot is not filled to
capacity; and

WHERFEAS, Orthopaedic Associates occupies the building adjacent to the
MDOT Property situated at 33 Sewall Street in said City of Portland and desires to use a
portion of the Park 'n Ride Lot to provide parking spaces for its employees and its
tenants; and

WHEREAS, MDOT is willing to allow such use by Orthopedic Associates, its
employees and tenants.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived here
from, the parties agree as follows:

1. Grant of License. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, MDOT
hereby grants to Orthopaedic Associates a License for forty (40) parking spaces in the
Park 'n Ride Lot for parking by its employees or tenants during the period between 6 a.m.
and 6 p.m., Monday through Friday inclusive, subject to the Blackout Periods imposed in

Page 1 of 6
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Paragraph 6, below. In addition, Orthopaedic Associates shall have the option of
acquiring an additional twenty (20) parking spaces on or after December 1, 2003, and an
additional twenty (20) parking spaces on or after December 1, 2004 at the rates, terms
and conditions contained herein upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to MDOT.
MDOT and LSRE shal] use their best effort to assure that the specified number of
parking spaces designated for Orthopaedic Associates' use shall be available at all times
Orthopaedic Associates is entitled to the use of such spaces as provided herein.

2. Term of License. The initial term of this License Agreement shall be for the
period commencing on January 1, 2003 and continuing until December 31, 2009. This
License Agreement may be renewed by mutual agreement of the parties for an additional
term of two (2) years.

3. License Fee. Orthopacdic Associates agrees to pay two dollars ($2.00) per
parking space per day for the number of parking spaces and during the periods set forth
for its permitted use in Paragraph 1, above. Payments shall be due quarterly in advance.
on January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each year during the term of this
Agreement. Payment shall be made directly to LSRE. LSRE shall apply such fees to
expenses associated with the maintenance and operation of the Park 'n Ride Lot as set
forth in Paragraph 7 of the License and Operating Agreement between LSRE and MDOT
dated September 20, 2001, or as directed by MDOT. Such revenues shall be subject to the
Accounting and Surplus Revenues provisions of Paragraph 8 of said License and
Operating Agreement.

4. Access. Orthopaedic Associates’ employees and tenants shall have access to
the Park 'n Ride Lot by means of "prox cards" which LSRE shall provide to Orthopaedic
Associates. Orthopacdic Associates shall be respousible for any fees associated with
activation of the prox cards.

5. Operational Responsibilities. LSRE shall continue to have operational and
maintenance responsibilities for the Park ‘n Ride Lot as set forth the in the License and
Opcrating Agreement between LSRE and MDOT dated September 20, 2001. LSRE shall
be responsible for maintaining and repairing the walkway between the Park 'n Ride Lot
and property of Orthopaedic Associates and shall do so in accordance with municipal and
state requirements and good industry practices.

6. Blackout Periods. Access to parking spaces in the Park 'n Ride Lot shall not
be available to Orthopedic Associates, its employees and tenants, in order to
accommodate use of all of parking spaces in the Park 'n Ride Lot by patrons of the
Intermodal Transportation Terminal during the following peak use periods (hereinafter
the "Blackout Periods"):

a. The four (4) day Thanksgiving holiday period between Wednesday, November
25,2003 and Sunday, November 30, 2003;

Page 2 of 6



02/06/2003 15:52 FAX 828 2190 ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOC o - @004

W #

b. The ten (10) day Christmas holiday period between December 23,2003 and
January 1, 2004,

c. The ten (10) day February school vacation period between February 14, 2003
and February 23, 2003; and

d. The ten (10) day April school vacation period between April 17,2003 and
April 27, 2003.

MDOT, in its sole discretion, shall determine the dates of the Blackout Periods for future
years, but in no event shall the total number of days exceed the number of days contained
in the periods covered in subparagraphs 6a through d, above. MDOT shall designate the
Blackout Periods for each calendar year no later than December 1% of the previous
calendar year and give Orthopaedic Associates written notice thereof.

7 TUse of the Park 'n Ride Lot. MDOT, LSRE and Orthopaedic Associates
acknowledge that the primary purpose of the Park 'n Ride Lot is to provide parking for
persons using the Portland Intermodal Transportation Facility and other members of the
traveling public. Any commercial use of the Park 'n Ride Lot without written
authorization of MDOT is prohibited. MDOT reserves the right to terminate this License
Agreement upon six (6) months' prior written notice to Orthopaedic Associates in the
event that the parking spaces licensed hereunder are necessary for transportation
purposes.

8. Right of Entry. MDOT and LSRE reserve a right of entry upon the Park 'n
Ride Lot by their duly authorized officers, employees or agents to inspect the Patk 'n
Ride Lot, to make repairs or enhancements or to respond to an emergency.

9. Insurance and Indemnification.

a. Orthopaedic Associates shall obtain premises liability jnsurance to cover its
use of the parking spaces within the Park 'n Ride Lot with limits of no less than One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence, naming the State of Maine and LSRE as
Additional Insureds. Such insurance MUST provide that the State of Maine be notified
in the event the policy is cancelled. Orthopaedic Associates shall furnish MDOT with
satisfactory proof of such insurance prior to commencing use of the Park 'n Ride Lot.
Said proof of insurance and any cancellation notices shall be mailed to:

Director, Office of Passenger Transportation
Maine Department of Transportation

16 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0016

Nothing herein shall, nor is intended to, waive any defense, immumty, or
limitation of liability which may be available to MDOT or its officers, agents or
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employees under the Maine Tort Claims Act or any other privileges or immunities
provided by law.

Orthopaedic Associates agrees 10 indemnify, defend and hold harmless MDOT
and LSRE, their respective agents, attorneys, employees or independent contractors,
against any and all liability, loss, cost, damage, expenses, claims or actions of any nature
whatsoever arising out of Orthopaedic Associates' use of the parking spaces in the Park 'n
Ride Lot.

b. LSRE shall maintain its existing premises liability insurance policy with limits
of no less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence, naming Orthpaedic
Associates as an Additional Insuted. Such insurance MUST provide that Orthopaedic
Associates be notified in the event the policy is cancelled. LSRE shall furnish
Orthpaedic Associates with satisfactory proof of such insurance priot to Orthpaedic
Associates’ commencing use of the Park o’ Ride Lot. Said proof of insurance and any
cancellation notices shall be mailed to:

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.
P.O. Box 1260

33 Sewall St.

Portland, ME 04104-1260

Attention: Mark A. McAuliffe

10. Default and Remedics. Orthopaedic Associates, LSRE, or MDOT shall be
in default under this License Agreement if Orthopaedic Associates, LSRE, or MDOT
fails to perform or observe its terms and conditions or to comply with any restriction
contained herein.

[f Orthopaedic Associates, LSRE, or MDOT is in default under the terms,
conditions or restrictions contained herein, any other party shall have the right to
terminate this License Agreement in the event the defaulting party fails to cure such
default within thirty (30) days written notice thereof.

11. Termination. This License Agreement may be terminated by MDOT or
Orthopaedic Associates on thirty (30) days written notice in the event of a default by the
other, or in the case of Orthopaedic Associates, in the event of a default by LSRE as to
its duties hersunder, which default shall not bave been remedied by the defaulting party
pursuant to Paragraph 10, above or upon ninety (90) days' prior written notice in the
event that MDOT determines that this License Agreement is not in the best interests or
consistent with MDOT's obligations and responsibilities under applicable law.

12. Modification. Except as otherwise provided herein, this License Agreement
may be modified only in writing signed by all parties hereto.

Page 4 of 6
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13. Assignment Rights. Orthopaedic Associates shall not assign or transfer this
License Agreement without the prior written consent of MDOT, which consent shall not

be unreasonably withheld.

14. Notices. Any notice given under this License Agreements shall be in writing
and delivered in hand or sent postage prepaid by United States Registered Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, or by such other entity that provides delivery with return receipt.
directed to the other party at its address set forth below, or such other address as any
party may designate by notice given from time to time in accardance with this Paragraph.

All such notices should be addressed as follows:

Orthopaedic Associates of Portland, P.A.  State of Maine

P.O. Box 1260 Department of Transportation

33 Sewall St. 16 State House Station

Portland, ME 04104-1260 Augusta, ME 04333-0016

Attention: Mark A. McAuliffe Attention: Office of Passenger
Transportation

T.angdon Street Real Estate, Inc.

c/o Harry Blunt

7 Langdon St.

Concord, NH 03301

15. Miscellaneous. This License Agreement may be executed in counterparts,
each of which when executed by all parties shall be deemed to be an original, and all of
which counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument; constitutes the
entire agreement of the parties with respect to its subject matter, superseding all prior oral
and written communications, proposals, negotiations, representations, understandings,
courses of dealing, agreements and contracts between the parties in such respect; and is
not intended to inure to the benefit of any third party beneficiary.

Page 5 of 6
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this License

Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year

first above written.

<M»—\«AQ\AMMJ\A

Witness

Lo Lo

Witness

uehoksa )

ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES
OF PORTILAND, P.A.

By: Mark A. McAgliffe
Tts: Chief Executive

STATE OF MAINE

DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

s e

By: Ronald L. Roy
Its: Director, Office of Passenger
Transportation

LANGDON STREET REAL
ESTATE, INC.

N b 1 X

Witness

By: I-farry}xf Blunt
Its: President

Page 6 of 6
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18" AGGREGATE SUB-BASE COURSE-GRAVEL
(8" MDOT. SFEC. 10326 (D) AND

9" MDOT. SPEC, 103.06 (E) )

LOCATE A% PER PLAN

130/ TOOLED 14 SCORE JOINT
£EY wiar erioot Epe

v _—ex6 1B GAUGE
WOVEN WIRE MESH
'1" RENFORCING

[

90

BRING TO SUBGRADE AS REQUIRED W/ COMMON
BORROW COMPACTED TO 20% GF MAXIMUIM DENSITY.

NOTES:

L COMPACT GRAVEL SUB-BASE, BASE COURSE TO 92% OF MAXIMUM
DENSITY USING HEAVY ROLLER COMPACTION.

2. CONTRACTOR 6HALL SET GRADE STAKES MARKING SUBBASE AND
FINISH GRADE ELEVATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION REFERENCE.

OHEA\/Y DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT

NOT TO SCALE

" HOT BITUMINOUS PAVING (GRADE "C")

2" HOT BITUMINOUS PAVING (GRADE "B")

18" AGGREGATE EUBBASE COURSE~ GRAVEL
(MD.OT. spee. 12326 (b), TYFE D)

BRING TO SUBGRADE AS REGUIRED W/ COMMON
BORROW COMPACTED TO 92% OF MAXIMUM DENBITY.

NOTES:

L. COMPACT GRAVEL SUBBASE, BASE COURSE TO 32% OF MAXIMUM
DENSITY USING HEAVY ROLLER COMPACTION.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SET GRADE STAKES MARKING SUBBASE AND
FINIEH GRADE ELEVATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION REFERENCE.

OLYP. PAVED PARKING LOT SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

d/—DOﬂED CONCRETE

1 COAT PRIMER
4 2 COATS EPOXY GLOSG F]NI&H
REQUIRE
Loul

COLORs FILL. IN

4" TROWELED EDGE
WIRE MESH REINFORCING éx& 1@ GAUGE
BROOM FINISH PANELS

TOOLED 114" SCORE JOINT 4* SHOOTH
4 ;/— DO, i PRECAST CURE
e

VARIES- BEE SITE
el PLAN

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

b 40 POURED CONCRETE OR RECOMPACTED

18" AGGREGATE SUBBASE (MDOT. $PEC. 10306 (D)
NOTE:

INSTALL 5'-@" SGUARE AREA BY 4' DEEP OF FROBT-FREE MATERIAL
BELOW ALL HANDICAR RAMPS AND ENTRY FPOINTS AT BUILDING.

@CONCRETE SIDEWALK

NOT TO SCALE

FROPOSED ROADWAY e

{SEE TYPICAL ROAD SECTION)

& APPLY
TACK COAT (MD.OT.
BPEC. SECTON 429)
EXISTING PAVEMENT
STRUCTURE

2" MIN. OR GREATER 46
REQUIRED BY IMPROVEMENT
SECTION HOT BITUMINOUS
PAVEMENT (GRADING *C*)
MiLL. EXISTING PAVEMENT

TO A DEFTH OF 2* AND
APFLY TACK COAT PRICR
TO PLACEMENT OF
PAVEMENT OVERLAT.

o) LIEICAL PAVEMENT JOINT

NOT TO SCALE

T a— =
PAVING (GRADE "C")
HOT BITUMIN

PAVING (GRADE 'BY)
ACGREGATE SUBBASE COURBE =)

GRAVEL (MD.OT. epec,
0306 (b) TYFE ‘P

HAYBALE

REBAR OR WOOD
STAKE, TYP.

INSTALL HAYBALES
SUCH THAT BALING
TWINE 16 HORIZONTAL
TO GROUND

REBAR O
5 6" SCHEDULE 40
B / STEEL TUBE
FILL U/ CONCRETE
BIT. PVMT. ——FINISH GRADE
45 REQUIRED

W26 STEEL
HANDRALL 6CH, 8@
PAINT METAL RAILINGS
WITH PRIMER ¢ FINISH
COATS. COLOR TO BE
GELECTED BY OUNER.

PRECAST CONCRETE CURB

VEHICULAR PAVEMENT

lN coNpUIT
BEDDING CF 8AND

CABLE® TO BE ENCASED IN 6CHEDULE 4@ PvC CONDUIT
WHEN RUN BENEATH PAVED AREAS,

@TYF!CAL UNDERGROUND
CABLE INSTALLATION

NOT TO SCALE

2¥x2'x4! WOOD BTAKE
2x2x4' CROSS MEMBER

EE‘HLTUJHL—@“ j

COMPACT SUBGRADE 95%

SEE BPECS, 3
3 REBAR IN B
NOGE, TYP,
I~ 6TAINLESS BTEEL :
. ELEEVE ¢ APFLY AGREGATE
L e, NON-SHRINK GROUT. SUBBASE MD.OT.
STAINLESS STEEL STANLESS STEEL SPEC. 10306
SLEEVE SET IN 8% FETAL FLANGE S
* CONC. F1G. 6ET
BLEEVE 12" ABOVE
FIN. GR APPLY NOW
SHRINK GROUT, w&wn&si SuperapE
STANLESS STEEL 3 HCONCRETE COMP,
METAL FLANGE 3 SIDEWALK
®)
i D)ERECAST CONCRETE CURBE
NOT TO SCALE
°4 REBAR
NOTE: AFPLY
ONE COAT BT,
DAMP PROCFING
. To ALl seLow
e GRADE CONC.
WRAP CONC, FTG, ket
WITH 3 LAYERS LAGGREGATE BASE NOTE:
OF FOLY MDOT 10326 (A) BEE PLAN FOR NUMBER CF RISERG
REGUIRED AT STAIR LOCATIONS
@ CONCRETE STAIR:
NOT TO SCALE DOORIAY
. o
MATCH PROPOSED PAVEMENT, 4o | 82 |
STRUCTURE OR LOAM AND SEED
A5 REGUIRED EINISH r~STRUCTURAL SLAB | —-COMPACT CONe.
CLEAN BACKFILL FLOOR BEE ARCH. PLANG GRANULAR BASE WALK
'PJ.ASTIC HARKER TARE PLACED e o mocks
I CENTER R TH =
m-re:.v 2 BELow E
Fiien GRADE N DIAMETER
. BULDING Blo"
oo S,
FLBvel PLANS)
. TELEPHONE CABLE
FRIMARY OR
DARY
CTRICAL CABLES

Ll
GEOTEXTILE BQUAL TO MIRAFI &N

5" OF 3/4" CRUBHED STONE
AROUND FOUNDATION DRAIN

6" PERF, FOUNDATION DRAIN
EXTEND o OSITIVE QUTLET

FILTER FABRIC

LANDSCAFE NOTES
. FLANT GUANTITIES SHOUN ON PLANT L1616 ARE FOR CONVENIENCE TO THE
CONTRACTOR ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR 18 RESFONSIBLE FOR ALL PLANT MATERIAL
INSTALLATICN AS GHOUN ON PLANS,

. SIZE AND GRADING STANDARDS OF PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
LA‘YEST EDITION OF “US.A. STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK! BY THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, IN

3, ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE FROM INSECTS AND DISEASE.

4, ALL PLANTING BHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCERPTABLE
HORTICULTURAL PRAcT ICES. 1'Hl$ 15 TO INCLUDE PROPER PLANTING HiX, PLANT

OR GUYING, WRAPPING,
eFRAYlNCm FE?I'ILlZATlON PLANTNG AND ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE UNTIL
ACCEFTANCE BY THE OUNER

5. PLANT I’!ATER)AL sHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BY THE
CONTRACTOR A PERICD OF TWO YEARS THEREAFTER BY THE CUNER FROM
DATE OF NETALLAT(ON. DURKNG THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, DEAD PLANT
MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED AT NO COST TO THE OUNER. AT THE END OF THE
ONE YEAR PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR BHALL OBTAIN FINAL ACCEFTANCE FROM
THE OUNER.

ALL GRASS, OTHER VEGETATION AND DEBRI® SHALL BE REMOVED FROM ALL
PLANT!NG AREAS PRIOR TO PLANTING,

. EXISTING TREES TO BE PRESERVED WILL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRICTION
AND SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACT(

8. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR 18 ADVISED OF THE PRESENCE OF

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL VER!FY THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF

SAME BEFORE COMMENCING AND DIGGING OFERATIONS. THE LANDSCAPE

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE OR REPAIR UTILITIES, PAVING, WALKS, CURBING, ETC.
DAMAGED IN PERFORMANCE OF THIS JOB AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OUNER.

9. ALL SHRUB BEDS 6HALL BE MULCHED WITH 3" CLEAN SHREDDED DARK BROWN
BARK MULCH.

HE CONTRACTOR SHALL FROVIDE 4" LOAM FOR ALL AREAS TO BE SODDED
OR SEEDED PLANTING AREAS SHALL RECEIVE 2" ROLLED THICKNEGS OF LOAM,
THE LANDSCAFE CONTRACTOR BHALL COORDINATE BUBGRADE PREPARATION WITH
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO FLACING LOAM.

il ANT DEVIATION FROM THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, INCLUDING PLANT LOCATION,
6ELECTION, SIZE, QUANTITY OR CONDITION 8HALL BE REVIEWED AND APFROVED
Y THE CUNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (AND MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, IF

APPLICAELE) PRIOR TO INSTALLATION ON SITE.

2. WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN, PLANTING 6OIL MIXTURE FOR PERENNIAL AND
ANNUAL FLOWER BED AREAS SHALL CONSIST OF FOUR PARTS TOPSOIL, TWO PARTS
SPHAGNUM PEAT MOSS, AND ONE PART HORTICULTURAL PERLITE BY VOLUME, PEAT
MO8s MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH WELL-ROTTED OR DEHYDRATED MANURE OR
COMPOST. ROTOTILL BEDS TO A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES.

ON GRADING PLAN |

@5' GRANULAR BASE @ DOOR THRESHOLD

NOT TO 6CALE

: t—mrrbzﬁ LINE AT
HANDICAP RAMP

TrRICAL TIPDOUN CURE INSTALLATION

®

2x2"x4' WOOD STAKE
2x2x4’ CROGE MEMBER

e

2-2Vy DRYWALL SCREWS,
TYe.

‘ _f.'u.. i

_...;_'_._

%0 54*/
e
)

ki { N
REMOVE ALL LABELS, NOT TO 6CALE
l TAGE OR OTHER FOREIGN
TREE STAKING | MATERLAL FROM LIMES REMOVE ALL LABELS,
el AREES TAGS OR OTHER FOREIGN
MATERIAL FROM LIMBS
PRINE OR PINGH
BACK CANDLE
GROUWNT PRUNE I/8 CF CANOPY
ATAN B FORM, DO FOLLOWING PLANTING
NOT PRUNE LEADER HAINTAIN FORM, DO NOT
PRUNE LEADER
CINCH TIE TREE
Hosk
2")(2“. wooD
STAKE AT ANGLE DO NOT MULCH HOSE

TOWARDS PREVAILING

DIRECTLY AGAINST
WIND TRINK

22" STAKE IN LINE
W/TRUNK (SEE NOTES)

5LOW RELEASE
FERTILIZER PACKET 4" BARK MUL.CH PLASTIC CHAIN-LOCK
;1.: D FT.,:REWl EARTH BAUCER SLoW RELEASE OR GUY UJIEEAg/HDBE
ACKE RED, ] " - FERTILIZER PACKET EROBD (e NOTES)
- .L—'lll Fen & $ Pacars 3 4" BARK MuLCH
ﬁ Ihﬁdlﬂ EXIETING SOl e BARTH SAUCER
Il REMOVE ALL FINIBH GRADE
METAL OR ROPE -
ALT, TREE BTAKING BINDINGS & WRAP ALY, TREE STARIG EXISTING SOIL.
L =1 FROM TOP 1/3 2! Yoo OVE AL
— ol T
" (224" BINDINGS ¢ URAP
24x2x4! OOD:
BACKFILL MIXTURE DRYWALL SCREWS FROM TOP 13
CROSS MEMBER AS BPECIFIED

2'x2%%4' WOOD
STAKE WITH LONG TAPER
HIN 18"

NOTES:

27x2"x4' WOOD
BTAKE WITH LONG TAPER
i 18

2" MIN. WITH
BACKFILL MIXTURE

il
UNDISTURBED SUEGRADE

ICRETE RUBBLE MAY BE OR RECCMPACTED

USED IN WALL WHERE UPON
COMPLETION IT WILL NOT SHOW.

2. MORTAR BHALL BE CHARCOAL
COLOR.

@ STONE WALL

NOT TO SCALE

PACKETS REQUIRED

[re——— 4000 psl CONCRETE BASE o o ]
P 18! T ~
? GROWND P —catcH BASN
I
NOTE: INSTALL BARRIER AT EACH CATCH BASIN
@ NOT TO 6CALE
NOT TO SCALE
CAP STONE FULL WIDTH
18" WDTH OF WALL
FINISH GRADE REMOVE ALL LABELS,
— \ TAGS OR OTHER FOREIGN
. I_ MATERIAL FROM LIMBS
8" MIN. LOAM
& FiLL voIDS wy
G| 4" CRUSHED
[l
& o HORTAR ALL JOINTS PE‘JNE Vs FOLLOWING
B v o s 4o RAKE JOWTS I " &
ny P
® OF Slones RANDOM LAYED STONE
THRU STONES W/ CHINKS, 8TONE TO
MATCH EXISTING ON SITE
PAVING STONE OR APPROVED
- QUAL. 4" BARK MULCH
DO NOT MULCH: EARTH SAUCER
DIRECTLY AGAINST
2 ERANCHES
- CCMPACTED FINISH GRADE
AGGREGATE
BASE BACKFILL EXISTING 50IL
J . REMOVE ALL METAL OR
K ROFE BINDING® 4 WRAP
© g?gmcémbusp ;RAOL,T TOR /2 OF ROOT
o SLOW RELEASE
F)I= FERTILIZER PACKET

& MIN. WITH
BACKFILL MIXTURE
AS SPECIFIED

DECIDUOU6 ¢ EVERGREEN SHRUB

NOT TO SCALE

INSTALL STAKES AND GUYS TO TREES IF THE FOLLOWING APPLY:

L THE TREE 15 CF SUBSTANTIAL BIZE.

2, THE PLANTING LOCATION 19 EXTREMELY WINDY, A8 ON OPEN
UNDEVELOFED $ITES.

3. THE PLANTING LOCATION IS COMPRISED OF S3AND OR OTHER
LOOSE TEXTURED SOILS,

4. [F STAKES AND GUYS ARE REQUIRED, REMOVE AFTER ONE

TEAR TIME.
UNDER 2 CALIPER OR

@ c' uoue T E UNDER 8' IN HEIGHT
EVERGREEN TREES 1.0 musieur snwer

NOT TO SCALE

i

AS SPECIFIED

NoTES:
INSTALL STAKES AND GUYS TO TREES I THE FOLLOWING APPLY:
L THE TREE 16 OF SUBSTANTIAL SIZE.

2. THE PLANTING LOCATION |8 EXTREMELY WINDY, AS ON OPEN
UNDEVELOPED SITES.

3. THE PLANTING LOCAT!ON 18 COMPRISED OF 8AND OR OTHER
LOOSE TEXTURED £0IL6.

4. IF STAKES AND GUYS ARE REGUIRED, REMOVE AFTER ONE
YEAR TIME

DECIDUOUS TREES 2104 cairer

NOT TO $CALE

NOT TO SCALE

L—— 2 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
1 LIFTS, TYFE ©

10" ACGREGATE SUBBASE
MDOT, SFEC. 10306
TYPE A

BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK

NOT TO SCALE

¢ PIPE AND TRENCH

—a—————PAVED AREAS UNPAVED AREAS e
FINISH GRADE
i LOAM AND 8EED
LTy pp——
F’AVEHENT BUILDUP Y /- siDE oF TRENCH
AL RE( MAY BE 8LOPED
BACK TO MEET
SarETY v
BACKFILL WITH: REQUIRE! TS
EXCAVATED MATL ™\ WHERE EXTRA
OR SELECT BACKFILL li WIDTH |5
A% DIRECTED BY THE / POSSIBLE
ENGINEER ~VARIABLE
DEFTH IN
N ACCORDANCE
SELECT BACKFILL— g ;, TO PIFE DEPTH
ofr MAINTAIN TRENCH
PIPE $IZE A%~ R WIDTH TO TOP OF
NOTED ON FLANS S SELECT BACKFILL
al.
3/4" CRUSHED o9
STONE PIPE BEDDING =

TRENCH SECTION

NIXEICAL

NOT TO SCALE

ISSUED FOR FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVAL

STATUS:

03-03—-03

DATE:

SGD
BY:

THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE MODIFIED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. ANY ALTERATIONS,
AUTHORIZED OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE AT THE USER'S SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY TO SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

REV:
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SGD

SGD

Tel {207) B56-0277

One Chabot Street
Westbrook, Me 04098-1339

Engineering Expertise You Can Build On

00207

Sebago Technics

PORTLAND P.A.
PORTLAND P.A.

ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF

P.0. BOX 1260

ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF

33 SEWALL STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE

FOR:
PORTLAND, MAINE 04104—1260

DETAILS
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DATE SCALE
02~-25-03 | AS NOTED
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EXISTING METAL ROOF

——— NEW CONSTRUCTION BEYOND
BRICK

NEW CONSTRUCTION BEYOND

EIFS OR METAL

NORTH ELEVATION

1/8° = 107

CODING KEY
NEW CONSTRUCTION BEYOND
NEW CONSTRUCTION
EF'S OR METAL
aoor EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
EL MATCH EXISTRIG 0
EXISTING METAL RCOF
SECOND R.COR

—EmAToTEmTHG (P

NEW METAL ROOF

DASTING CONSTRUCTION BEYOND  <s———t——e-  NEW CONSTRUCTION BEYOND

NEW METAL ROOF NEW CONSTRUCTION

BEYOND

WEST ELEVATION
1/8"= 10"

STAIR LANDING

SOUTH ELEVATION

/8= 10"
NEW CONSTRUCTION
BRICK

EAST ELEVATION
1/8° = 1'0°

NEW CONSTRUCTION —e———1——=~ DXSTING CONSTRUCTION

NEW METAL ROOF

EFS OR

NEW WINDOWS SEE PLAN DRWG

NEW ROOF AND CLERESTORY
TO MATCH EXISTING.
SEE ROOF PLAN

NEW CONSTRUCTION
BRICK

STAIR AND INTERIOR LANDING

NEW WALL AND FLAT ROOF AREA AT
POOL TO REPLACE SKYLIGHT

1
i
l——o NEW CONSTRUCTION SECOND FLOOR i——’ NEW CONSTRUCTION TWO STORY

EXISTING WINDOWS REMOVED
EXISTING METAL ROOF
ROOF s
EL MATCHEXISTEG
NEW CONSTRUCTION ONE STORY
BRICK

METAL

NEW BRICK SCREEN WALLS
SEE SITE PLAN

SECOND R.OOR 9
EL MATCH EXISTING

NEW CONSTRUCTION

BRICK

2y
s i
il
&

Proed Tae

ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES, PA

33 SEWALL STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE

BUILDING EXPANSION
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